
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
(14 Aigburth Road) 
9th Election District 
5th Council District 
Friends of Lubavitch, Inc. 
Legal Owner 

Petitioner 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2015-0223-SPH 

* * * * * * * * 
ORDER ON 

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

Now pending is a request for clarification filed by Petitioner, which will be treated 

as a motion for reconsideration. The community has filed an opposition to that request. Having 

reviewed both papers, I will deny the motion. 

In seeking special hearing relief, the Petitioner made only one request: "confirmation of 

continued use as a residential parsonage, with accessory use for religious worship and religious 

education." The June 26, 2015 Order denied the Petition, which of necessity was a determination 

that the property was not used as a parsonage. Petitioner now requests a finding that the property 

is "being used as a residence," and not as a religious institution or community building. I am 

unfortunately not able to answer that inquiry, since it is beyond the scope of the zoning request 

filed with the County. 

Petitioner' s correspondence indicates the County will not withdraw the zoning citation 

issued with respect to the subject property. Again, I have no authority to insist that the Code 

Enforcement Bureau rescind a citation or correction notice issued by one of its inspectors. I would 

note that Petitioner's larger concern is that the County will not "process Rabbi Rivkin's building 

application." Under the County Code, the building engineer is required in writing to explain the 

basis for his denial of a building permit application. It is unclear whether that has occurred, or even 
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if the Petitioner has in fact formally made application for a building permit. In any event, if a 

building permit is denied the Petitioner is entitled to file an appeal with the County Board of 

Appeals (CBA) pursuant to B.C.C. §35-2-302. As such, it may be that the CBA, rather than the 

OAH, is the correct forum in which to resolve this ongoing dispute. 

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, IT IS ORDERED this toth day of August, 2015 

that the Motion for Reconsideration filed by Petitioner be and is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:sln 
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Admmistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

August 10, 2015 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Alan Betten, Esq. 
Sagal, Filbert, Quasney & Betten, P.A. 
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 300 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

J. Carroll Holzer, Esq 
508 Fairmount A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21286 

RE: MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 
Case No. 2015-0223-SPH 
Property: 14 Aigburth Road 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of thi? Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

J~~~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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FRIENDS OF LUBA VITCH, INC. * BEFORE THE 
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* LAW JUDGE 
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* FOR 
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RECEIVED * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 

AUG O 6 2015 * 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS * Case No.: 2015-0223-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * 

AMAT'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S 
REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION 

* * 

The Aigburth Manor Association of Towson, Inc. ("AMAT" or "Community"), 

and David Zoll, Devin Leary and Paul Hartman, individually, by J. Carroll Holzer, 

Esquire, submit this Response to Petitioner's Request for Clarification on its Petition for 

Zoning Relief seeking special hearing relief in the above referenced matter. 

As a preliminary matter, the Rules of Practice and Procedure Before the Zoning 

Commissioner/Hearing Officer of Baltimore County does not provide for such relief. 

Rule 4.K provides, in pertinent part, that: 

A party may file a motion for reconsideration of an 
order issued by the Zoning Commissioner. Such a motion 
must be made in writing, within thirty (30) days of the date of 
the original order. The motion must state, with specificity, the 
grounds and reasons for the request. 



The Request was filed within 30 days of the date of the original order. However, 

Petitioner' s request is not technically a Motion for Reconsideration. If anything, it's 

more of a Md. Rule 2-535 request for the Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") to exercise 

revisory power over the decision. Rule 10 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the 

Board of Appeals gives the Board of Appeals the authority to revise decisions based upon 

"fraud, mistake or irregularity" but the Rules of Practice and Procedure Before the 

Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer of Baltimore County does not give the ALJ this 

authority. 

A Motion for Reconsideration "is a request for extraordinary relief that may be 

granted only upon a showing of exceptional circumstances." Sanders v. Clemco Indus., 

862 F.2d 161, 169 n. 14 (8th Cir. 1998). The decision to grant or deny a motion for 

reconsideration is committed to the court's discretion, Renfro v. City o(Emporia, 

732 F.Supp. 1116, 1117-1118 (D. Kan. 1990), and is reviewed by an appellate court on 

the basis of an abuse of discretion. Id. 

While on the one hand, Petitioner's Request should be dismissed as not 

constituting a motion for reconsideration, we think it is important for ALJ Beverungen to 

clarify certain points. This is necessary because Petitioner seems to be indicating that it 

intends to have the use determined by ALJ Stahl as part of the hearing on the code 

enforcement citation, as opposed to this hearing on the petition for zoning relief. For this 
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reason, AMAT suggests that ALJ Beverungen review a similar case (No.: 2014-0147-

SPHA), with respect to the procedural irregularity of Petitioner's request. 

The Petitioner sought special hearing relief to confirm the "continued use as a 

residential parsonage, with accessory use for religious worship and religious education." 

It is noteworthy that the Petitioner did not seek to confirm, even in the alternative, that the 

principal use was a single-family dwelling or church, three (3) uses expressly permitted by 

right in the underlying zone. In the alternative, Petitioner similarly neglected to seek 

approval of the use as a community building, a use permitted by special exception in the 

underlying zone. The reason for this oversight is that being categorized as any of these 

three (3) uses would not allow them to achieve their goal of operating and, more 

importantly, expanding the Chabad without additional zoning relief. The use is most 

appropriately categorized as a church and the ALJ lacks the authority to approve a change 

in occupancy based upon the instant request for relief. The request fails to provide 

sufficient notice because Petitioner has neglected to seek variances from the Residential 

Transition Area ("RTA") and bulk regulations. In order to obtain an occupancy permit 

under B.C.Z.R. §500.4 to change the use from a single-family detached dwelling to a 

church would necessitate variances from the RT A regulations, as provided in 

B.C.Z.R. lBOl.1.B.1.d(l), and other zoning relief including but not limited to bulk 
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regulation setbacks and parking variances. It is important to note that no change in 

occupancy was ever sought (including in the instant petition for zoning reliefD because an 

addition to an existing "church or other building of religious worship" is a listed exception 

to the RTA conditions, as noted in B.C.Z.R. §1B01.l.B.1.g(4). 

Petitioners request that ALJ Beverungen determine that the only use of the 

property as residential is preposterous. The issue of whether the church/community 

building or residential use is the principal use (which would require additional zoning 

relief besides the special hearing relief requested) or the accessory use (which must be 

customarily incident and subordinate to and serve the principal use) must be determined. 

However, the Petitioner did not request that the ALJ determine the principal, and if 

necessary, accessory use(s) of the property. This failure was the Petitioner' s alone. 

Protestants find it rather hard to believe that the Petitioner was instructed by county staff 

to ask for the use to be categorized as a residential parsonage, a use which is not 

permitted by right or by special exception in the zoning regulations. The Petitioner 

shouldn' t have put all of its eggs in one basket. They chose the relief to be requested 

(special hearing only versus special hearing, variance and special exception). It is the 

Petitioner' s job to ask for all of the relief necessary for approval in their petition for 

zoning relief. 

The Petitioner appears to be intimating that a hearing before the other ALJ, 

Lawrence M. Stahl, would be the appropriate forum to resolve the ultimate question of 

how to define the use. One can only assume the Petitioner thinks it will fare better before 
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ALJ Stahl for some reason. ALJ Stahl ' s review will be to determine whether or not the 

code enforcement citation was properly issued. As you recall, the citation alleged that the 

Petitioner was using the property as a church ( which would require RT A variances) or a 

community building (which would require a special exception and RTA variances). 

It is very evident that the Petitioners want to get a permit to build their addition 

under the guise that it is principally a residence so they can expand the Chabad. 

ALJ Beverungen properly found that they've been getting a tax exemption for the 

property for years that they're not entitled to receive if the principal use of the property is 

residential. As the ALJ indicated in his decision, there ' s: 

... evidence establishing that the property at 
14 Aigburth Road has been granted by the State of Maryland 
an exemption from real property taxes. See, Petitioner' s 
Exhibit 7. Such an exemption is provided for by §7-204 of 
the Maryland Tax-Property Code Annotated, which provides 
as follows: 

Property that is owned by a religious group or 
organization is not subject to property tax if the property is 
actually used exclusively for: 

(1) public religious worship; 

(2) a parsonage or convent; or 

(3) educational purposes. 

The Petitioner has, in effect, already admitted that the property cannot be considered 

as being used as a dwelling. ALJ Beverungen properly responded to the relief requested in 

the petition. He did not decide whether the use was a church or community building, as he 

was not asked to do so. 
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The testimony and evidence indicates that the Petitioner, the Friends of Lubavitch, 

Inc. , purchased the property from Jackson Y. Dott for $525,000 1 in 2006. Mr. Dott's 

principal use of the property was a single-family detached dwelling. 

Rabbi Menachem Rivkin and his family presently reside on the subject property. There 

is no testimony or evidence that the Petitioner, or anyone else for that matter, ever sought 

a change in occupancy permit. Nevertheless, the record makes it clear that Rabbi Rivkin 

is operating a Chabad, a use which most closely resembles a church, out of the subject 

property. There is a sign in the front lawn which reads "Chabad 14 Aigburth". 

At some point, Rabbi Menachem Rivkin endeavored to construct additional 

improvements on the subject property to serve additional persons. This desire to 

construct these additional improvements led to articles being written about the proposal 

and Code Enforcement issuing a citation. The citation indicates that the use of the 

subject property was in violation of the County's rules and regulations. The County 

attorney agreed, in effect, that the fine would be stayed if the property owner filed a 

request for zoning relief within a reasonable period of time and ultimately received 

approval. 

The testimony and evidence makes it overwhelmingly clear that Rabbi Rivkin 

intends to use the property as a church. This is supported by the fact that the Rabbi and 

his wife own neighboring properties but the subject site is owned by the Petitioner. As 

I According to SDA T the assessed value of the land and improvements is $336,400. No doubt the 
Petitioner is under pressure to find a way to raise the value of its property. Unfortunately for the 
Petitioner, the Master Plan 2020 and the applicable zoning provisions do not enable it to dispatch with the 
applicable provisions. A ruling to this effect would rewrite how churches would seek to change the fabric 
of residential neighborhoods throughout the county. 
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noted above, ALJ Beverungen previously found that property owned by a religious group 

or organization is not subject to property tax if it is used EXCL US IVEL Y for: ( 1) public 

religious worship; (2) a parsonage or convent; or (3) educational purposes. Since none of 

these options is a "residence", the exempt property at issue in the code enforcement case 

cannot be deemed a residence. The character of this neighborhood and similarly zoned 

residential neighborhoods throughout the county are at risk of uses which were not 

intended to be permitted being approved if the Petitioner is allowed to proceed with his 

plan to build a 37-foot tall building in addition to the existing structure. In the unlikely 

event the ALJ deems the principal use to be a single-family dwelling as opposed to a 

church or community building, there is no evidence in the record that the Chabad is a 

permissible accessory use. The fact that the Petitioner is even contending that the 

principal use of the property is residential is essentially an admission that they have been 

cheating the State out of property taxes. 

For all of these reasons stated herein, the Protestants respectfully request that the 

ALJ deny the instant request for clarification. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

508 Fairmount Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
410-825-6961 
Attorney for Protestants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 7--fh day of August, 2015, a copy of the 

foregoing Memorandum was hand-delivered, to Alan Betten, Esquire, Sagal, Filbert, 

Quasney & Betten, LLP, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21204 

and Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, People' s Counsel for Baltimore County, The 

Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204, Towson, Maryland 

21204. 

C:\My Docs\Memo 2015\Hartman - Amat's Resp to Pet Request for Clarification - 8/6/15 
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KEVIN KAMEN ET Z 
County Executive 

Alan Betten, Esq. 
Sagal, Filbert, Quasney & Betten, P.A. 
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 300 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

July 27, 2015 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2015-0223-SPH 
Property: 14 Aigburth Road 

Gentlemen: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JO H N E. BEVERUNG EN 
Administrative Law Judge 

J. Carroll Holzer, Esq. 
508 Fairmount A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21286 

I am in receipt of Mr. Betten's July 24, 2015 request for clarification, as well as an e-mail 
dated July 27, 2015 from Mr. Holzer's office. 

Mr. Betteh's correspondence will be considered a Motion for Reconsideration, which under 
the Rules stays the time in which an appeal must be filed. Mr. Holzer will file a response on or 
before August 10, 2015, and I will rule on the Motion within the 30 day time frame provided under 
the Rules. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

J~~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
l 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 41 0-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



STUART L. SAGAL 
ALVIN J . FILBERT, JR 
DANIEL W. QUASNEY 
ALAN BETTE 
LETEClA ROLLINS 
RICK M. GRAMS• 
CHERYLL. MATTHEWS 
MINDY M EZ SALER 

""Adm itted in MO and PA 

LAW OFFICES 

SAGAL, FILBERT, 
QUASNEY & BETTEN, P.A. 

600 WASHINGTON A VENUE, SUITE 300 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

Telephone: 410-823 -1881 
Fax: 410-823-8032 

July 24, 2015 

RECEIVED The Honorable John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge, Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 'JUL 2 3 2015 

RECEIVED 

OF CO UNSEL 

KIMBERLY A. MANUELIDES 
STANLEY I. MORSTEIN 

HOWARD CASSIN 
(1951 - 2005) 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

RE: Request for Clarification 
Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2015-0223-SPH 
Property: 14 Aigburth Road (the "Property") 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

rJUL 2 4 2015 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

We write to ask for clarification of your Order dated June 26, 2015 , which denied 
Petitioner's request that the use of the Property be confirmed as a residential parsonage with an 
accessory use for religious worship and religious education. Although your Order and Opinion 
was clear as to what the Property is not, there remains uncertainty as to what the Property is. As 
such, we ask that you clarify that the Property is being used neither as a House of 
Worship/Religious Institution nor as a Community Building; rather, it is being used as the 
residence of Rabbi and Mrs. Rivkin and their four children. As discussed below, such a 
clarification would avoid the necessity of having the very same hearing on the open citation that 
is pending with the County. 

As you know, this matter arose as a result of a dispute between the County Code 
Inspections and Enforcement Division and Rabbi Mendy Rivkin concerning the Rabbi and his 
family ' s use of the Property. The dispute arose after Rabbi and Mrs. Rivkin had resided together 
with their children continuously at the Property for seven years. Upon Rabbi and Mrs. Rivkin' s 
decision to seek the County' s approval of expansion plans for their home, a County Zoning and 
Code Enforcement officer issued a use citation (the "Citation"), without ever stepping foot in the 
home or interviewing Rabbi Rivkin or his wife, on the grounds that the Property allegedly was 
being used as either a House of Worship or a Community Building. As a result of the Citation, 
the County strongly urged that Rabbi Rivkin submit the matter as a Petition for Special Hearing 
prior to its acceptance and consideration of the proposed building plans. 

Accordingly, the Petition was filed primarily to clarify the use of the Property as being 
residential rather than a commercial, public or other type of use. After all of the evidence was 

F:IBAL T\KMANUELIDES\Rivl<in 73883.01W re clanfication.ooc 



Letter 
Page 2 
July 23, 2015 

presented at the two-day hearing before Your Honor, there can be no doubt that the Property is 
not being used as either a Religious House of Worship or as a Community Building. Indeed, the 
continued reference to the Property as a "home" and "single family dwelling," throughout your 
Opinion and Order, as well as your statements made during the course of the hearing that the 
Property was not being used as a House of Worship/Religious Institution or as a Community 
Building, make this clear. Moreover, one of the principal holdings of the Opinion and Order is 
that the Property does not meet the definition of a parsonage because there is no synagogue (i.e., 
Religious Institution/House of Worship) to which the building is appurtenant. 

Unfortunately, the County refuses to accept or to process Rabbi Rivkin ' s building 
application while the Citation remains open. Moreover, notwithstanding Your Honor' s Opinion 
and Order, as well as the abundant evidence now before it, the County refuses to withdraw the 
Citation. Petitioners could, of course, move forward with a hearing on the Citation. After 
proceeding on the Petition at the County's urging, however, it would be an incredible waste of 
time and resources to require the Rivkins, as well as the County, to now proceed on the Citation. 
To do so would require Rabbi Rivkin and his wife to repeat before another Administrative Law 
Judge virtually the exact same testimony about the private details of their life and their exercise 
of their religion within their home. 

Accordingly, we respectfully request that Your Honor clarify the Opinion and Order to 
state additionally that, although the Property in your opinion does not qualify as a parsonage, it is 
being used as a residence, and not a House of Worship/Religious Institution or a Community 
Building. 

cc: J. Carroll Holzer, Esq. 
Peter Zimmerman, Esq. 
Brady Locher, Esq. 

Very truly yours, 



John E. Beverungen 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Beverungen 

Carroll Holzer <jcholzer38@gmail.com > 

Monday, July 27, 2015 1:51 PM 

John E. Beverungen 

Alan Betten Motion for Reconsideration 

Betten letter _2015_07 _27 _00_17 _03_856.pdf 

We received in the 111ail a "Request for Clarification" in Case No. 2015-
0223-SPH (14 Aigburth Rd.) fro111 Alan Betten, attorney for the property 
owner. I--Iis letter is dated July 24, 2015 and is attached to this e-mail. Mr. 
Holzer is at the Outer Banks this week, but he called us today and we 
informed hi111 about Mr. Betten 's "Request for Clarification." Mr. Holzer is 
treating Mr. Betten's request as a n1otion for reconsideration, but he is 
unable to respond to this request by the prope1iy owner until he returns 
fron1 vacation next Monday. 

Therefore, Mr. I-Iolzer respectfully requests that he be given until Monday, 
August 10, 2015 to respond to Mr. Betten's motion for reconsideration. I 
wi 11 be in the office this week and can forward any questions or other 
information to Mr. Holzer that you 111ay have . 

. We are sending a copy of this e-111ail to Mr. Betten. 

Thanks for your attention and understanding, 
Sterling Leese 
Office of J. Carroll I-Tolzer 



Debra Wiley 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

John E. Beverungen 
Thursday, August 06, 2015 3:41 PM 
Sherry Nuffer; Debra Wiley 
2015-223-SPH- 14 Aigburth Road 

The Petitioner filed a motion for reconsideration in this case and the community (attorney Holzer) filed a response. Do 
we still have the file? Hopefully it didn't get sent back to PAI, since I need to issue an order on this motion. Thanks, John. 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
(14 Aigburth Road) 
9th Election District 
5th Council District 
Friends of Lubavitch Inc. 
Legal Owner 

Petitioner 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2015-0223-SPH 

* * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Friends of Lubavitch Inc. , legal owner. The 

Special Hearing was filed pursuant fo § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("B.C.Z.R.") to confirm continued use of the subject property as a residential parsonage with an 

accessory use for religious worship and religious education. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Rabbi Manachem Rivken 

and his wife Sheina. Alan Betten, Esq. represented the Petitioner. Several neighbors objected to 

the request, and the protestants were represented by J. Carroll Holzer, Esq. The Petition was 

advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Substantive 

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from The Department of Planning 

(DOP) and the Bureau of Development Plans Review (DPR). While DPR noted a landscape plan 

was required, the DOP recommended denial of the petition. That agency believed the Petitioner 

was operating a "community building," which would require a special exception. 

The subject property is 17 ,000 square feet and is improved with a single family dwelling 

constructed in 1952. The property is zoned DR 5.5. Rabbi Rivken and his wife moved to the 
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property in 2008, and they propose to enlarge the home to accommodate their growing family and 

certain religious activities as noted below. 

Several witnesses provided testimony in the case concerning the nature of the use and 

activities at the subject property. Rabbi Rivken lives at the home with his wife and four (4) 

children. The Rabbi and his wife also host at their home certain meetings or gatherings throughout 

the week, where they meet with primarily college-aged students to discuss Jewish social and 

educational issues. In addition, the Rabbi and his wife host a weekly Sabbath (Shabbat) dinner on 

Friday evening, which can be attended by 50 or more people. Rabbi Rivken testified that the 

property is not used as a synagogue or community building, and that he on Saturday morning walks 

6+ miles each way to a synagogue on Pimlico Road to attend religious services. 

The sole legal issue is whether the property is used as a "parsonage" with accessory 

religious uses. Based upon the available legal precedent, I do not believe the property at 14 

Aigburth Road qualifies as a "parsonage," and the Petition for Special Hearing will therefore be 

denied. As a general matter, and as discussed in greater detail below, I believe the Petitioners have 

it backwards; i.e., a parsonage is in fact an adjunct or accessory structure near or on the same 

grounds as a church, synagogue or other house of worship. The fundamental problem here is that 

there is no synagogue to which the parsonage would be appurtenant. The term "parsonage" does 

not appear in the B.C.Z.R., although it has been defined in Maryland case law. 

Petitioner submitted evidence establishing that the property at 14 Aigburth Road has been 

granted by the State of Maryland an exemption from real property taxes. See, Petitioner's Exhibit 

7. Such an exemption is provided for by§ 7-204 of the Maryland Tax-Property Code Annotated, 

which provides as follows: 

Property that is owned by a religious group or organization is not subject to 
property tax if the property is actually used exclusively for: 

ORDER REt;IV~ FOR ! ILING 
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(1) public religious worship; 
(2) a parsonage or convent; or 
(3) educational purposes. 

The only potentially applicable portion of the statute would be subsection (2), given that the Rabbi 

and his wife testified that the property is not used exclusively for "educational" or "worship" 

purposes, which would exclude subsections (1) and (3) from consideration. 

In East Coast Conference of Evangelical Covenant Church of America, Inc. v. Prince 

George 's County, 40 Md. App. 213 (1978), the Court of Special Appeals considered a case 

involving subsection (2) of the tax exemption statute, and I believe that precedent is dispositive of 

the issue in this case. The Court noted that there is "no dispute that the subject property is owned 

by a religious group or organization," and that is also true in the present matter. Id. at 215. The 

question "is whether the subject property is a parsonage as used in[§ 7-204(2)] ." Id. 

After reviewing several definitions provided in well-known dictionaries, the Evangelical 

Covenant court noted that a parsonage is "in general, a house supplied to a parish minister by the 

parish congregation or church." Id. at 216. The court noted that the "disputed point," which is 

also the disputed issue in this matter, is "whether or not there must be an existing local church or 

congregation, to which the parsonage is adjunct." Id. at 216. Ultimately, the Court of Special 

Appeals concluded that the property in that case did not qualify as a parsonage, and in support of 

that conclusion held as follows: 

To qualify as a parsonage there must be a minister with an identifiable parish and 
congregation and, of course, a building furnished to him by the church or 
congregation for his residence. The record clearly demonstrates that Reverend 
Njaa, although an ordained minister, accepted a "call" as a nucleus builder for the 
Washington, D.C. area, not as a traditional minister for an identifiable 
congregation. 

OROl:A FU:OEIVED FOR FILING 
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[The Court also noted that the Reverend in that case "did not hold regular services 
or serve a parish as such". Id. at 219.] Id. at 218. 

In my opinion, the facts in the present case are strikingly similar to those ip Evangelical 

Covenant, and for that reason I do not believe the property at 14 Aigburth Road qualifies as a 

"parsonage." While the property is owned by a religious organization, and Rabbi Rivken is clergy, 

there is missing from the equation a congregation or parish to which the parsonage would be 

adjunct. It is simply not sufficient that the home be owned by a religious organization and lived 

in by a clergy member and his family. Rabbi Rivken testified that he attends service on Saturday 

mornings at a synagogue on Pimlico Road, which is located 6+ miles from the subject property. 

No evidence was presented to establish that Rabbi Rivken is formally affiliated with or is in charge 

of that synagogue and congregation. In these circumstances, the property fails to qualify as a 

parsonage for the same reasons as those articulated by the Court of Special Appeals in Evangelical 

Covenant. See also, Ballard v. Balto. Co., 269 Md. 397, 406 (1973) (minister's home qualifies for 

exemption only if it is a "parsonage for a house of public worship"). 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 26th day of June, 2015 by this Administrative Law 

Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 500.7 to confirm continued use 

of the subject property as a residential parsonage with an accessory use for religious worship and 

religious education, be and is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:dlw for Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Alan Betten, Esq. 
Sagal, Filbert, Quasney & Betten, P.A. 
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 300 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

June 26, 2015 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2015-0223-SPH 
Property: 14 Aigburth Road 

Dear Mr. Betten: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

[~~-·. · 

I ) 

JOHN_Jt'.. BEVERUNG 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: J. Carroll Holzer, Esq. , 508 Fairmount Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21286 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address #14 Aigburth Road · which is presently zoned DR 5.5 
Deed References: 27395-112 10 Digit Tax Account# 0922250090 ___ _ 
Property Owrier(s) Printed Name(s) _._F....,,ri .... e ..... nd ..... s ........ o""-f-=L .... u ..... b..,,av....,i""tc ..... h.,,., ...... ln ..... c .... .__ ___________ _ 

. (SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING! AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: ' 

1. Cl a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

5' e-e ;+-r T Aell€:o 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Re'gulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3._. _ a Variance from Section(s) 

. of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons : 
(lncticate below your hardship or practical difficulty Q! indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". H 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s) , advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). ' 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners): 

Friends of Lubavitch, lnp Rabbi 
Name #1 - Type or Print -77',lt-;;';;I-~------;::-:-:---Name- Type or Print 

Signature Signature #1 

#14 Aiqburth Road Towson MD 
State Mailing Address City State 

21286 1 646-295-301 O I mendyriv@gmail.com 
Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

J Scott Dallas (J S Dallas, Inc) . 

-
N-am_e_·_T-yp_e_o_r-Pr-in-t----------~----~ Prin~ C'-Sagal, Filbert, Quasney & Betten, P.A. ) __=s:s ~ s...?-· 
Signature Signature 

600 Washington Av St 300 Towson MD PO Box 26 Baldwin MD 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State 

21204 410-823-1881 1abetten@sagallaw.com 21013 1 410-817-4600 1 jsdinc@aol.com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER .;J. 0/ 5" - 0 Z '2]-5ft/iling Date 4,_!.j- Is- Do Not Schedule Dates: ______ _ Reviewerfil. 

REV. 10/4/11 



Attachment 1 

Reason for Special Hearing: 

Confirmation of continued use as a residential parsonage, with accessory use for religious 
worship and religious education. · 

73883.01-attachment 1-4.15 .15 



Attachment 2 

Code Enforcement & Inspection Citation, Case Nos. CC1500406 

(a) BCBC- 113.4 

Failure to obtain a Change of Occupancy permit to change the "use" of a residential 
dwelling. 

(b) BCZR-101, 102.1, lBOl.1.b.1, lBOl.2.c.1.a., 409.6.a.4. 

Failure to cease the illegal House of Worship/Religious Institution without the benefit of 
meeting the RTA requirements, the parking requirements and the Non-Residential Principle 
Setback requirements. 

(c) BCZR-101, 102.1, lBOl.l.b.l., lBOl.l.c.6. 

Failure to cease the illegal operation of a Community Building without the benefit of a 
Special Exception Hearing. 

The Hearing scheduled for March 25, 2015 was stayed in consideration of Petitioner' s 
submission of the instant Petition for Special Hearing. 

73883.01-attachment 2-4.15.15 



J.S. DALLAS, INC. 
Surveying & Engineering 

P.0 . Box26 

Baldwin, MD 21013 

(410)817-4600 

FAX (410)817-4602 

ZONING DESCRIPTION OF # 14 AIGBURTH ROAD 

BEGINNING at a point on the south side of Aigburth Road (50 feet wide), at 
the distance of 130. 55 feet, more or less, west of the west side of Cedar 
Avenue (30 feet wide) 

THENCE the following courses and distances: (1) South 20 degrees 00 
minutes West 218.42 feet (2) North 71 degrees 08 minutes West 76.85 feet 
(3) North 19 degrees 11 minutes East 218.42 feet and (4) South 71 degrees 
08 minutes east 80. 00 feet to the place of beginning as recorded in deed 
Liber 27395 folio 112 etc., containing 17, 122 square feet or 0.393 acres of 
land, more or less. Located in the 9th election district and Sfh council district. 

.- · .. · 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: JUNE 2, 2015 
Case Number: 2015-0223-SPH 
Petitioner/ Developer: ALAN BETIEN - J. SCOTT DALLAS -
RABBI MANACHEM RIVKIN 
Date of Hearing (Closing): JUNE 19, 2015 

This is to c ertify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property loc ated at: 
14 AIGBURTH ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: MAY 29, 2015 

... 

z NING NOTICE 

CASE # 2015-0223-SPH 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING 
PLACE: 105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204 

DATEANDTIME : FRIDAY .JUNE-192015 
AT 10=ooA.M. 

SPECIAL HEARING FOR CONFIRMATION OF 
CONTINUED USE AS A RESIDENTIAL 
PARSONAGE WITH AN ACCESSORY USE FOR 
RELIGIOUS WORSHIP ANO RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION. 14 AIGBURJH ROAD 

f'( 1SI P(l'l '1 1 "I" l>I I Toi:,~ 'i',~tl~~~ ::i' ~~~ ... ~::'~:1; 1~:~~ \~~I ',O\U I i\11 s , 11 Is \R\ 

1)11 (llRIMO\I Jlll,;Slt, A IJl'l,s1t,1U ll\\f Jl1U \Rl",l'\IIIRl'I \lf\O I\\ 

H \,oic \Pru> \C'CFSSIBI .• : 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410-666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: 5/17 /2015 
Case Number: 2015-0223-SPH 
Petitioner I Developer: ALAN BETIEN - J.scon DALLAS­
RABBI MANACHEM RIVKIN 
Date of Hearing (Closing): JUNE 4, 2015 

This is to c ertify under the penalties o f perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
req uired by law were posted c o nspicuo usly on the p roperty loca ted at: 
14 AIGBURTH ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: MAY 14, 2015 

ZONING NOTICE 

CASE# 2015-0223-SPH 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING 
PLACE: 105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204 

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, JUNE 4. 2015 
AT1:3QPM 

SPECIAL HEARING FOR CONFIRMATION OF 
CONTINUED USE AS A RESIDENTIAL 
PARSONAGE WITH AN ACCESSORY USE FOR 
RELIGIOUS WORSHIP ANO RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION. 14 AIGBURJH ROAD 

POSTl'l)"li. '-H l'< TSl>LI l(t•I- Allll·R OR OTIIIR(lJfrilllfTIO'\ \ II \t t I 
10 C 0,1 lR"4 Ill '\RIN(l ( IL KJl11J~ 

no NOl lU:MO\lt nus Sit,:". ,\ ND PO\T l Nl II . UAV o~ Ill .\R l ... ( t l "'IOI R Pl 1'\ \I I) 

HA DICAPPF. D ACCESSIBLE 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410-666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



501 N. Calvert St. , P.O. Box 1377 
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 
tel : 410/332-6000 
800/829-8000 

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 3271622 

Sold To: 
Rabbi Manachem Rivkin - CU0044205 l 
14 Aigburth Rd 
Towson,MD 21286-1103 

Bill To: 
Rabbi Manachem Rivkin - CU0044205 l 
14 Aigburth Rd 
Towson,MD 21286-1103 

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore 
County on the following dates: 

May 14, 2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore county, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2015-0223-5PH 
14 Aigburth Road . 
Sis Aigburth Road, 130 ft. w/of centerline of Cedar 
Avenue 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s) Friends of Lubavitch, Inc., Rabbi 
Manachem Rivkin 

Special Hearing for confirmation of continued use as a 
residential parsonage with an accessory use for religious 
worship and religious education. 
Hearing: Thursday. June 4, 2015 at 1:30 p.m . In Room 
205, Jefferson Building. 105 w est Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
5/ 121 Mav 14 3271622 

The Baltimore Sun Media Group 

By S, '3fJ~. 
Legal Advertising 
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BALTIMORE. COUNTY, MARYLAND 
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TO: DAILY RECORD 
Thursday, May 14, 2015 Issue 

Please forward billing to : 
Rabbi Manachem Rivkin 
14 Aigburth Road 
Towson , MD 21286 

646-295-3010 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0223-SPH 

14 Aigburth Road 
Sis Aigburth Road, 130 ft. w/of centerline of Cedar Avenue 
gth Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Friends of Lubavitch , Inc., Rabbi Manachem Rivkin 

Special Hearing for confirmation of continued use as a residential parsonage with an accessory 
use for religious worship and religious education. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



HOLZER 

~ 
& LEE 

VIA FAX 410-887-5708 & FIRST CLASS MAIL 
Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
Deputy Administrative Officer 
Director, Department of Permits 

Approvals & Inspection 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Lf\W OFFICES 

]. CARROLL H OLZER, PA 

J. HOWARD H OLZER 

1907-1989 

THOMAS J. LEE 

OF COUNSEL 

May 18, 2015 
#8114 

RE: Case No: 2015-0223-SPH; 14 Aigburth Rd 

T HE 508 B UILDING 

508 FAIRMOUNT AVE. 

TOWSON, MD 21286 

(410) 825-6961 

FAX: (410) 825-4923 

~~ 
E-Mail: jcholzer38@gmail.com 

AL! Hearing Date: Thursday, June 4, 2015; 1:30 pm 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

Please be advised that I have been retained to represent Aigburth Manor Association of 
Towson, Inc., as well as several individuals in the above referenced matter for the hearing 
scheduled on June 4, 2015 before the ALJ. My clients are adjacent property owners and would 
be adversely impacted by this zoning request. 

Unfortunately, on the same day, June 4, I have a continued hearing in The Matter of TTV 
Properties (also known as Volvo Dealership) before the Board of Appeals. I have enclosed a 
copy of the Board's Notice of Assignment. Therefore, I am hereby requesting a postponement of 
Case No. 2015-0223 SPH to a mutually convenient time for the ALJ and counsel. 

I appreciate your attention and understanding. 

JCH:mlg 
Attachment 

cc: Lawrence Stahl, Esq. 
Aigburth Manor Assn. 
Alan Betten, Esq. 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

April 30, 2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits . 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0223-SPH 
14 Aigburth Road 
S/s Aigburth Road , 130 ft. w/of centerline of Cedar Avenue 
gth Election District - 5 th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Friends of Lubavitch, Inc., Rabbi Manachem Rivkin 

Special Hearing for confirmation of continued use as a residential parsonage with an accessory 
use for religious worship and religious education . 

Hearing : Thursday, June 4 , 2015 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue , Towson 21204 

&-4~ ./ 
Arnold Jabl(;_.} . . - . 

Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Alan Betten , 600 Washington Avenue , Ste. 300, Towson 21204 
J. Scott Dallas , P.O . Box 26 , Baldwin 21013 
Rabbi Manachem Rivkin , 14 Aigburth Road , Towson 21286 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, MAY 15, 2015. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
lI 1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room l ll I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 4 10-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baitimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, May 14, 2015 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Rabbi Manachem Rivkin 
14 Aigburth Road 
Towson , MD 21286 

646-295-3010 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows': . 

14 Aigburth Road 
S/s Aigburth Road, 130 ft. w/of centerline of Cedar Avenue 
gth Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Friends of Lubavitch , Inc., Rabbi Manachem Rivkin 

Special Hearing for confirmation of continued use as a residential parsonage with an accessory 
use for religious''-Yorship arid religious education . · · · · · '' · 

Hearing: Thursday,, June 4, 2015 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake A 

~c:7.Jr•"··· 
Arnold Jablon · 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND IN_SPECTIONS · 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The -Baltimore County· Zoning Regulations (§,CZR) require that notice be given to the general 
publi9/neighbo:ring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an_ .upcoming zoning 
h·earing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) .and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both atleast fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . · However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements: The .newspaper will .bill the 
person listed · below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY. NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ~~--?__-· _C}__,_(_~_.-_-_0_ ~_ ?~·;> __ ___..c.~--+£-H~--
Petitioner: &,(;Ad S of L ~lr?a :..1tfcl,,,_. )/1 C­

Ac!~Less orLC>cation: *_ 14- · ..A-J bur1'1 : id. 
- - ·_: ~: ·:. 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: . . . 

Name: _ Ra £h / M e;,zCLCJ,~,,,,., ~' v/<,/1 

Address: /r- /4- ;.12~ ~ __ -: 
_. _ . ~ \A../ So_~ ~c-- _ lZ,;!J ~ 

Telephone Number: ~ 4-~ -Z...;) ? ... c3 () I O 



' ' 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

CBA-14-039 
CBA-15-011 

~onrb of ~ppcnls of lJlaltimorr <1Iountu 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

May 12, 2015 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

ITV Properties III, LLC 
(aka Volvo Dealership) 
10630 York Road 
DRC# 042214A and DRC# 42214B 
gth Election District; 3rd Councilmanic District 

These matters, having been heard on April 30, 2015 and not concluded, have been 

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 2015, AT 9:00 A.M. - Day 2 

LOCATION: Hearing Room #2, Second Floor, S11ite 206 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Ave11ue, Towson 

This matter has been assigned for hearing in accordance with§ 32-4-281 of the Baltimore County 
Code. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be iri writing and in 
compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of.scheduled hearing 
date unless in full compliance with Rule 2( c ). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact thiJ office at least one week prior to hearing date. 

For further information, including our inclement weather policy, please visit our website 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/ Agencies/appeals/index.html 

j{.rysundrit "Sunny" Cannington 
Administrator _________________________________________________________________ ; __________ : ___________________________________________ _ 

c: Counsel for Petitioner/Legal Owner 
Petitioner/Legal Owner 

Counsel for Protestants 
Protestants 

Appellant 

Kevin Riley/Site Resources, Inc. 
Arnold Jablon, Dir~ctor/P AI 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 

: Lawrende E. Schmidt, Esquire 
: ITV Prope11ies, Ill, LLC 

: J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
: Becky Gerber, Jim and Lisa McBean, John and Amy Spencer, Mitchell 

and Nancy Williams, Mary Slafkosky, and Chris Bowrrian 

: People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Jan Cook, Development Manager/PAI 
An~rea V~n Arsdale, l)irector/Department of Planning 
Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law 



KEVLN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Friends of Lubavich, lnc. 
Rabbi Manachem Rivkin, Agent 
14 Aigburth Road 
Towson MD 21286 

June!0,2015 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2015-0223 SPH, Address : 14 Aigburth Road 

Dear Rabbi Rivkin: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 14, 2015 . This letter is not an 
approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc .) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR: jaw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

e,f,, ~ ttLQ ~ 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Alan Betten, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 300, Towson MD 21204 
J Scott Dallas, (JS Dallas Inc.), P O Box 26, Baldwin MD 211013 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



µirry Hogan, Gavemor I 
Boyd Rutherford, Lt. Govem or 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

I Pete K. Rahn, Secll!tory 

Date: ~ /3o j , '5' 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 2,o ,s- 0223 -~Pt-l 
~ / 4/( ~~ . 

0 .~J~ a-fl L ~d-V t'iLf.. ):;i-.. 
~Cl. ob,· 11/"" ;i /J.,~h ..eu,r /<,vitVh_ . 

,~ 4,f)~r-t /2..,od, 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County ZoningAdvisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 2-,.:) t ~- OZ 2 3 - !) }::)~ · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 (in Maryland only) extension 5598, or by email at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

SLqtL 
/ Steven D. Foster, Chief/ r ~evelopment Manager 

Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Ma1'yland Relay Service f 01' Jmpai1'ed Hearing or Speech 1.800. 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

St1'eet Add1'ess: 707 North Calver t Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: May 19, 2015 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approv s and Inspections 

Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Departmen 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 1 20t5 

INFORMATION: 

14 Aigburth Road 
OFFICE OF ADM/NISTRA TIVE HEARINGS 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

15-223 

Friends ofLubavitch, Inc. Rabbi Manachem Rivkin 

DR5.5 

Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the Petition for Special Hearing to determine whether 
or not the property should be approved for the continued use as a residential parsonage with accessory use 
for religious worship and religious education. 

There are several open code violations against the property as indicated in Case # CC f 500406. 
Particularly, the address has been cited by Baltimore County Code Enforcement for the illegal use of the 
property as a "community building" without the benefit of a special exception and for not providing the 
required residential transition area buffers. Upon a site visit and consideration of the site plan, the code 
violations and information available on-line at 

http://www.chabad.org/centers/default_cdo/aid/704078/jewish/Chabad-Lubavitch-of-Towson.htm, 

this Department agrees that the principal use of the property as a community building devoted to civic, 
social and educational activities (Jewish Community Center) and that the residential use on the property is 
ancillary. The property address is listed as being a Chabad House affiliated with Towson University. 

So defined, the proposed use requires special exception approval pursuant to BCZR Section 
lBOl.1.C.4. The Department of Planning contends that the submitted site plan does not successfully 
address the conditions enumerated in BCZR Section 502. l. Further, by more than doubling the size of 
the structure while providing no additional parking or buffering, the Department determines that the 
proposed improvements are not planned in such a way that compliance with RTA use requirements, to the 
extent possible, will be maintained or that the special exception can otherwise be expected to be 
compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. 

It is for the reason cited above that the Department of Planning recommends denial of the 
petitioned zoning request. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-
887-3480. 
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Division Chief: 

AVA/KS 
cc: Laurie Hay 
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TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ke~ y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 4, 2015 
Item No. 2015-0223 

DATE: May 6, 2015 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment. 

A Landscape Plan is required respecting all required setbacks and RTA. 

OAK: CEN 
cc:file 

* * 

ZAC-ITEM NO 15-0223-05042015.doc 

* * * 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: September 10, 2015 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2015-0223-SPH - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on 
September 9, 2015. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is 
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick 
up box.' 

c: ~ e File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
14 Aigburth Road; S/S of Aigburth Road, 
130' W of c/line of Cedar A venue 

* 

9th Election & 5th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Friends of Lubavitch, Inc 
By Rabbi Manachem Rivkin, Agent 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2015-223-SPH 

* * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter§ 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

[j ,../. s;, J /~j, <) 

CAROLE S.
7
DEMILIO 

Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of May, 2015, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to J. Scott Dallas, P.O. Box 26, Baldwin, MD 21013 and Alan 

Betten, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for 

Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



MEMO 

From: Aaron Tsui , Planner II 

To: Administrative Law Judge/File 

Re: Proposed Residential Parsonage 
Case no. 2015-0223-SPH 
14 Aigburth Road , gth Election District 

May 29, 2015 

Mr. Carl Richard , Zoning Office Supervisor, commented that the proposed use of the subject 
property now designated as a 'Residential Parsonage' is, de facto, a house of worship , or a 
community building. Other factors considered include: 

The Code Enforcement Division has issued citation and correction notices pertinent to various 
County code violations, more specifically, to the illegal use of the subject property as a house 
of worship or community building. A printout of the violation notices attached for reference. 

In numerous meetings with the Director of PAI and the Zoning Supervisor, the owner/petitioner 
failed to prove that the current and proposed use will remain as a single family dwelling use. 
In fact, the attachment to the petition form by the petitioner clearly indicated that the proposed 
use will be a residential parsonage with an accessory use for religious worship and religious 
education. A religious worship and education is a church use. 

Section 101 of BCZR does not define religious worship , parsonage, or residential parsonage. 
Section 407.1 of BCZR refers churches, synagogues and other houses of worship as "church". 
A church or house of worship use in a DR zone is permitted by right subject to meeting the 
RTA (Residential Transition Area - BCZR -1 B 1.1.B.1 .g.4) and non-residential principal 
building setbacks (BCZR -181 .2.C.1.a) regulations. A community building in the DR zone is 
permitted by Special Exception . A church or community building must also comply with the 
parking requirements per Section 409 of BCZR. The proposed use does not comply any of the 
RTA, non-residential building setbacks, and parking requirements. 

The petitioner reasoned that the proposed use is a 'Residential Parsonage' which does not 
require variances for RTA, the non-residential building setbacks, the parking requirements, or 
a special exception for a community building. The Zoning Office disagrees. The Zoning 
Office always looks at the history of the violations and the intended use other than the 
designation of the property. 

Further, a parsonage is a building, which is accessory to an existing parish property as a 
clergymen 's residence or for congregation for its pastor's use. To wit, there is an absence of a 
principal use, a church or house of worship, on the subject property, for the proposed 
parsonage building to subordinate to and serve a principal use. 



Permits, Approvals, and Inspections 

Code Inspections & Enforcement 
County Office Building, Rm. 213 

111 West Chesapeake Ave 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/ 

Code Enforcement 
Electrical Inspection 
Plumbing Inspection 
Building Inspection 

410-887-3351 
410-887-3960 
410-887-3620 
41 0-887 -3953 

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION 

FRIENDS OF LUBAVITCH INC 

14 AIGBURTH RD 

TOWSON, MD 21286-1103 

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID 

CC1500406 0922250090 

VIOLATION ADDRESS 

14 AIGBURTH RD 

LOCH RAVEN , MD 21286 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLA TE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS: 

County Codes/Regulations 

Other Violation(s) 

Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty has been 
assessed, as a result of the violation(s) cited herein, in the amount 
ind ic:1 P.d: 

Inspector's Comments 

BCBC - 113.4 

Failure to obt~in a Change of Occupancy permit to 

change the "use" of a residential dwelling. 

BCZR - 101 , 102.1, 1B01 .1.b.1., 1801.2.c.1.a. , 

409.6.a.4. 

Failure to cease the illegal House of Worship/Religious 

Institution without the benefit of meeting the RTA 

requirements, the parking requirements and the Non 

Residential Principle Setback requirements. 

BCZR - 101 , 102.1, 1B01 .1.b.1., 1B01 .1.c. 6. 

Failure to cease the illegal operation of a Community 

Building without the benefit of a Special Exception 

Hearing. 

$3000 

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled In: 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 205 DATE: ___ 0_3/_2_5/_2_0_15 ___ TIME: 09:00 A.M. 

Towson, Maryland, 21204 

·-1F A VIOLATOR DOES NOT APPEAR AT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING, THE CITATION AND ANY CIVIL PENAL TY ARE DEEMED A 
NON-APPEALABLE FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAL OR THE DIRECTOR.*-

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Inspector Printed Name Inspector Signature 

Kimberly Wood 

Issued Date 

03/02/2015 



Permits, Approvals, and Inspections 
· Code Inspections & Enforcement 

County Office Building, Rm. 213 

111 West Chesapeake Ave 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/ 

Code Enforcement 
Electrical Inspection 
Plumbing Inspection 
Building Inspection 

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED 

1. If unable to appear on the designated date, the violator may request in writing to the Code Official within fifteen (15) days from the date of 

this citation for a rescheduled hearing. If you require the assistance of an interpreter because you do not understand or speak the language 

in which the proceedings are being conducted you must ask for an interpreter within 72 hours of the court date. 
2. At this hearing, you are entitled to be represented by an attorney, present witnesses, present evidence, and cross-examine any witnesses 

against you. An attorney can be helpful to you by (a) explaining the charges in this citation, (b) helping you at the hearing, and (c) helping 

you challenge the civil penalty, if found in violation. 
3. If Administrative Law Judge finds that a violation has occurred, the Final Order may include (a) a civil penalty, (b) reasonable conditions as 

to time and manner of correction and (c) requirement to reimburse the County for any lien(s) or costs incurred to correct a violation. 
4. (a) Civil penalty a lien. 

(1) If a final order assesses a civil penalty or an order of the Board of Appeals affirms or modifies a final order that assesses a civil 

penalty and the violator does not pay the civil penalty within the time required by the order, the Code Official or the Director shall 

certify to the Director of Budget and Finance the amount owed. 
(2) If a violator does not pay a civil penalty within the time required as specified in paragraph (1) of this subsection, the amount owed 

(i) Become a lien on the property on which the violation existed and shall be collectible in the manner provided for the 

collection of real estate taxes: or 
(ii) May be collected in the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt may be collected. 

(b) Code Official may procure performance. If a violator fai ls to comply with a final order or an order of the Board of Appeals, the Code 

Official or the Director may procure the performance of the work needed to correct the violation in accordance with the procedure 

authorized in 3-6-402 of this subtitle. 
5. If you are the Owner of the property , failure to pay the assessed penalty shall constitute a lien on the property and shall be collectible in the 

same manner and to the same extent as real estate taxes. In addition, failure to correct the violation(s) shall result in appropriate judicial 

action for enforcement, including civil contempt, which could result in imprisonment. 

6. Should the Violator disagree with the Final Order rendered by the Office of Administrative Law, an appeal may be taken to the Baltimore 

Countv Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) davs of the date of the Order. 
7. A filing fee of $225.00 and a security in the amount of any civil penalty assessed in the Final Order must accompany the notice of appeal 

and petition. See Baltimore County Code: 3-6-302. 

8. Inclement weather procedure: We follow the Baltimore County Circuit Court schedule. Should the Circuit Court be closed, all code 

enforcement hearings will be cancelled and rescheduled . 
9. If the violator wishes NOT to contest this citation, give up your right to a hearing and wish to pay the fine. Please remit the following: 

a copy of this citation, and a check or money order payable to: Baltimore County Office of Budget and Finance, 400 Washington Ave, 
Rm 150, Towson, MD 21204 

410-887-3351 
410-887-3960 
410-887-3620 
410-887-3953 



. .. 
Permits, Approvals, and Inspections 
Code Inspections & Enforcement 
County Office Building, Rm. 213 

111 West Chesapeake Ave 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/ Agencies/permits/ 

Code Enforcement 
Electrical Inspection 
Plumbing Inspection 
Building Inspection 

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE 

410-887-3351 
410-887-3960 
410-887-3620 
410-887-3953 

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID 

FRIENDS OF LUBAVITCH INC 

14 AIGBURTH RD 

TOWSON, MD 21286-1103 

CC1500406 0922250090 

VIOLATION ADDRESS 
14 AIGBURTH RD 

LOCH RAVEN, MD 21286 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLA TE THE FOLLOWING BAL Tl MORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS: 

County Codes/Regulations Inspector's Comments 

B.C.C. 13-7-310(a): Remove all trash & debris from property Remove all junk, trash and debris from property. 

Other Violation(s) BCBC- 113.4 

Obtain a Change of Occupancy permit for a change of 

"use" of residential dwelling. 

BCZR-101 , 102.1, 1801.1 .b.1., 1801 .2.c.1.a., 

409.6.a.4. 

Cease the illegal House of Worship/Religious 

Institution without the benefit of meeting the RTA 

requirements, the parking requirements and the Non 

Residential Principle Setback requirements. 

BCZR-101, 102.1, 1801 .1.b.1., 1801 .1.c.6. 

Cease the illegal operation of a Community Building 

without the benefit of a Special Exception Hearing. 

8.C.C. 13-7-312: Remove accumulations of debris, materials, Remove all junk, trash and debris from property. 

etc 
B.C.Z.R 1801.1 D: Remove open dump/ junk yard Remove all junk, trash and debris from property, 

including scrap wood , metal chairs , etc from under 

carport area. 

Failure to comply with this correction notice, may result in a $200.00 fine/penalty per day, per violation pursuant to BCC: 1-2-217; 
32-3-602 and/or the County sending a contractor to correct the violation(s) at your expense. Call the inspector for more 
information and details. 

02/26/2015 
INSPECTOR NAME: Kimberly Wood 

COMPLIANCE DATE: 
ISSUED DATE: 01/29/2015 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED 
1. It is important that you read this document carefully, as it charges you with the commission of a crime. 

2. If you fail to correct the violations noted by the date dictated, a citation may be issued, and a trial scheduled at which you may be penalized 

by a fine, imprisonment, or both. 
3. If the County is required to bring your property into compliance, all costs and fines shall become a lien and shall be collectible in the manner 

provided for collection of real estate taxes; or may be collected in the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt collected. 
4. A lawyer can give important assistance to you: 

(a) on how to correct the violation(s) in order to avoid trial or 

(b) at trial , if you failed to correct the violation(s) noted. Assistance may be provided to determine whether there are any defenses to the 

charges against you or any circumstances helpful to you that should be brought to the trial. A lawyer can help you by developing and 

presenting information, which could effect how you correct the violation(s) . 
5. A conviction for each violation will subject you to potential fines of $200, $500, $1000 per day per violation , depending on the violation , or 90 

days in jail, or both Baltimore County Code section 1-2-217 and 32-3-602. 
6. It is your responsibility to obtain any required permit(s) to correct the cited violation(s) . All repairs must be in accordance with applicable laws, 

Code of Baltimore County Regulations, and standards. 
7. Upon correction of these violation(s) , contact the inspector for re-inspection . If you have any questions contact the inspector promptly . 
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Debra Wiley 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Janice, 

Please post the following: 

2015-0223-SPH 

Debra Wiley 
Monday, June 29, 2015 3:04 PM 
Janice M Kemp 
Lionel Van Dommelen 
Web Posting - Case 2015-0223-SPH 
2015-0223-SPH.docx 

Hearing: 6/19/15; Order: 6/26/15 

By copy of this email to Lionel, am advising that this case file was marked -- code enforcement violations (Citation) 
CC1500406 - 3/2/15 & (Correction) same CC#, 1/29/15; see attached Order. 

Thanks. 

Debra Wiley 
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-887-3868 
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Debra Wiley 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Good Morning, 

Debra Wiley 
Tuesday, June 23, 2015 9:36 AM 
Jcholzer38@gmail.com'; 'ABETTEN@SAGALLAW.COM' 
Continuance of Case No. 2015-0223-SPH - 14 Aigburth Rd. 

This is to confirm that the above case, which was held on Friday, June 19· 2015, has been scheduled for a second day on 
Thursday, June 25th @ 10 AM, Room 205, in the Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Ave., Towson. 

Please mark your calendars accordingly. 

Thank you. 

Debra Wiley 
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-887-3868 
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Debra Wiley 

From: John E. Beverungen 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, June 23, 2015 9:05 AM 
Debra Wiley 

Subject: Re: Continuation of case from Friday (Case No. 2015-0223-SPH) 

Deb, that's probably a good idea to do that. I will be in by about 11 today. Thanks, john 

From: Debra Wiley 
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2015 10:08 AM 
To: John E. Beverungen 
Subject: Continuation of case from Friday (Case No. 2015-0223-SPH) 

John, 

Mr. Holzer called to confirm that he is available on June 25th at 10 AM. I contacted Kristen for room availability and 
you're set. 

Do you need me to send out confirmation to counsel? 

Debra Wiley 
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-887-3868 
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Debra Wiley 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Jason Vettori <jvettori@sgs-law.com> 
Wednesday, June 17, 2015 9:03 AM 
John E. Beverungen 
Debra Wiley 
Case No. 2015-0223-SPH 
20150616_155947.pdf 

Dear Administrative Law Judge Beverungen, 

My name is Jason Vettori. I am writing in regards to the Petition for Zoning Relief in Case No. 2015-0223-SPH. 

I live at 5 Maryland Avenue, Towson, MD 21286 with my wife and 2 children . I live in the vicinity of the property which 
is the subject of the request for zoning relief. As indicated in the attached exhibit, the subject property is outlined in 
blue and my property is highlighted in green. Unfortunately I am unable to attend the hearing on June 19, 2015. Please 
be so kind as to forward your written decision to my attention as I am interested in the outcome of this unique request 
for relief. Thank you. 

Very truly yours 
Jason Vettori 
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Mr. John Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge 

Office of Administrative hearings 

105 W. Chesapeake Ave., Ste. 103, Towson, MD 21204 

Case # 2015-0223-SPH 

Rabbi Rivkin who resides at 14 Aigburth Rd., Towson MD 21286, is requesting a 

large building as an addition. 

We think that this proposed building would be out of place compared to the other 

set back residences on Aigburth Rd. The proposed building/addition is too large 

and much closer to the road than any other property nearby. 

Rabbi Rivkin has not maintained his property well as far as lawn and yard care, 

often letting the grass and weeds become unsightly ( grass and weeds up to 2 feet 

high ) - again in comparison to a surrounding neighborhood where lawns are 

mowed regularly and bushes/trees trimmed. Unfortunately, Rabbi Rivkin (or 

those aligned with him) have purchased two other properties (rentals) on the 

road ( 12 Aigburth Rd. and 202 Aigburth Rd.) not keeping those yards up to the 

standards of the other neighboring properties. The neighborhood now has three 

eyesore properties owned by him or his sponsors. 

Besides lawn care, Rabbi Rivkin's trash cans frequently spill over and the cans are 

w/out lids for trash collection. Sometimes the cans have tipped over before and 

after trash pick- up days. There have been multiple times when the emptied cans 

have not been returned to his house for days after the trash has been picked up. 

We remember last July when the trash cans stayed on the sidewalk for 9 days 

before they were returned to his house. Unfortunately, again, his two other 

rental properties also have overfilled trash cans w/out lids and the cans stay on 

the sidewalk for multiple days. 

We request that you deny Rabbi Rivkin's request for a large building addition. 

Respectfully Submitted, June 24, 2015 

Jack and Judith Giacomo, 17 Aigburth Road, Towson, MD 21286 



Donald D' Agati, MD and Diana D' Agati, MD 

20 Aigburth Rd 

Towson, MD 21286 

13 June 2015 

John Beverungen 

Administrative Law Judge 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Ste 103 

Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Position of Neighbor on Petition for Zoning Relief for 14 Aigburth Rd (Case# 2015-0223-SPH) 

Dear Judge Beverungen, 

Because we both will be at work during the time of the hearing of the above case, we would like to 

make our feelings known to you by letter. 

We live four houses from 14 Aigburth and three houses from 202 Aigburth Road, between the two 

properties. We have lived in our house 19 years and raised our children here. 

Since both# 14 and #202 have changed hands, we have noticed a clear deterioration in the way they 

have been maintained, and a large increase in the noise levels coming from #202. Re: noise, the 

previous owner, who was the first to rent that house (where he used to live) to others, was very 

concerned about the impact of tenants there on the neighbors, and chose them accordingly. I am not 

aware of anyone ever complaining in the years he owned it. The new owner has moved to different 

renters. The noise levels have been high enough that neighbors have complained and the owner or 

police have been called to intervene. We have heard the tenants walking past the house after 2 am, 

very loud, on several occasions. 

Our neighborhood organization has striven to keep the neighborhood a place where families can raise 

children in a safe and pleasant environment, as it has been for almost a hundred years. This has meant 

trying to restrain unnecessary encroachment from commercial and Towson University-related projects. 

Putting a large building in front of an old home so that it almost reaches the curb (when all other homes 

on this street have significant set-backs) would further diminish the atmosphere of our neighborhood. 
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Parking has also been an issue as we are close to Towson University. Despite signs that limit parking on 

Aigburth Road to 30 minutes, students often park there illegally for extended periods. This will likely 

worsen if this new structure is built. 

Towson has many buildings in its commercial districts. I think we all understand that organizations like 

the one Rabbi Rivkin represents are an important part of any university campus. We would like to see 

this organization move to a place which has appropriate zoning for the uses intended. This would be 

good for the university, good for the organization, and good for our neighborhood. 

Sincerely, 



John Beverungen 

Administrative Law Judge 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 

Towson, MD 21204 

ibeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov 

June 19, 2015 

Position of Neighbor on Petition for Zoning Relief for 14 Aigburth Road (Case No. 2015-0223-SPH) 

Mr. John Beverungen, 

Thank you for your consideration of this most important matter. 

My name is Wanda Coombs I reside at 76 Cedar Avenue Towson, Maryland 21286. My family and I have 

resided here in our custom built single family home since 2007. My home is currently being used as our 

principal residence. My home sits back off the road which is in line with the other properties in the 

community that sit back off the road as well. What is being proposed wilt not be in line with the existing 

setbacks and style of the other homes in this community. An addition as such to Rabbi Rivkin's parcel 

situated that close to the street will be a total eyesore. 

I am personally asking you to please think hard and fair about your decision that will ultimately 

affect the lives and property values of all the existing home owners in this community. The long time 

residences of this community young and elderly work very hard at keeping their properties up and are 

very mindful and respectful of one another's property value, peace, tranquility and safety. I am unable 

to attend the hearing on the Petition for Zoning Relief and my position on the petition is to oppose 

Rabbi Rivkin's proposed project at 14 Aigburth Avenue Towson, Maryland 21286 for the following 

reasons: 

• Loud noises resulting from parties with alcohol and profanity during the day and late at night 

that would last beyond midnight at 12 Aigburth Avenue and 14 Aigburth Avenue. 

• The noise would disturb my family and prevent us from getting to sleep at night. 

• The parties are held on the weekends quite often. 

• The backyards of Rabbi Rivkins properties 12 and 14 Aigburth Avenue backs up to my house 

where my bedroom, 2 daughters who have separate bedrooms and granddaughter bedroom is 

on that side of my house. 

• The 3 properties that Rabbi Rivkin presently own on Aigburth Avenue are always overgrown 

with grass and shrubs due to lack of yard maintenance/upkeep. 

• Rabbi Rivkin has 2 houses which are multi-rental units located at 12 and 202 Aigburth Avenue 

and 1 home that his family resides in at 14 Aigburth Avenue. So, even if he doesn't feel like 

cutting the grass himself he could hire a lawn service for regular maintenance of his properties 

which he hasn't done either. 

• Prior to him taking over ownership of these properties the upkeep was never a problem with 

Mr. Battista the previous owner. 
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• Ever since Rabbi Rivkin purchased these 3 properties his concern for the outside appearance and 

unkeep of his properties has proven to be of no importance to him. 

• His lack of concern for keeping his properties up will eventually take its toll on the property 

value of all the surrounding neighbors' property. 

• My greatest concern is if he cannot take care of what he has now what other issues will arise if 

he's allowed to move forward with this project that will drastically affect our community and 

property value as a whole with MORE parties, MORE people, MORE noise, MORE trash strewn 

over lawn, and MORE overgrown grass/ shrubs. 

• Overall it's not fair to the existing neighbors as a whole to have to deal with these frustrations as 

is and if he's given this opportunity for expansion it's only going to get worse. 

2 



John Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave., Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 

June 18, 2015 

RE: Position of Neighbor on Petition for Zoning Relief for 14 Aigburth Road 
(Case No. 2015-0223-SPH) 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am Brenda Ames-Ledbetter, a 20 year resident at 9 Maryland Ave., Towson, MD 21286. I am active in my 
community assoiciation and love our neighorhood. I am unable to attend the hearing scheduled for June 19, but 
would like to submit this letter for your consideration. 

My concerns regarding the Chabad property include the following: 

• While our neigbhorhood is diverse (townhomes, individual homes, large and small, a church, and a school) 
it retains a 'residental feel'. What Rabbi Rivkin is proposing for his property, which is now a house very 
similar in nature the the surrounding homes, will convert the property into a much more commercial use. 
Could this set a precident for other property owners to convert their properties into larger, more 
commericial properties? 

• While the Christian Scientist Church and school (THS) have parking lots to accommodate attendees, 14 
Aigburth does not. How will guests be accomodated? How will large numbers of 'attenders' impact 
neighbors? Some will walk, many will not. 

• Rabbi Rivkin and/or his employer own serveral properties on Aigburth Road: 202 Aigburth, 14 Aigburth, 
and 12 Aigburth. Under Rivkin's management, all of the properties have turned into eyesores at times: 
lawns aren't mowed, lots of items collecting in the yard, trees growing up in beds around the houses, 
houses not well maintained. We have concerns about the maintence of yet another property. 

• There seems to be some confusion about the real size and purpose of the proposed property. The 
Towson Times ran an article with a schematic drawing of the proposed building and did an interview with 
Rivkin. When the Community Association asked Rivkin for details about the article, concerned about what 
had been reported, he said the Towson Times artilce was incorrect. Given his history with the Community 
Association, we do have concerns about what the actual size and purpose of the building will be. Frankly, 
I feel his has been misleading in the past. 

• Rabbi Rivkin has already installed electricty for the new addition, without permit and zoning approval. 
Will he abide by County regulations? 

• He has stated the new addition will be, I believe, a 'residential parsonage'. What he is living in is a house, 
if he were to build something to accommodate worship services and religious meetings, that would be a 
worship center, not a parsonage. A parsonage is a residence for a cleric to reside in with his family. A 
worhip center is a just that - a building to gather groups of people for religious services and meetings. I 
believe he wants to build a worship center which will have multiple functions. Does he have space for his 

on his residential property? 
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• We live in close proximity to Towson University . Prior to Rabbi Rivkin taking over the management of his 
properties, in my 20 year experience in the community assoication, we never had a compliant about the 
renters or the maintenance of the properties. The Rabbi immediately had complaints regarding his 
tenants, mostly students. Will this new purposed property bring in more students, noise, trash, traffic, 
etc. 

• At onr point the Rabbi said he would host religious holiday meals in the new property, perhaps for 60 or 
more people. As one neigbhor stated, 'that is a venue, not a residence'. Again concerns about trash 
removal, late hours, and noise are concerns. 

I do not believe the proposed use of the property fits with the current residental nature of the neighborhood. 

Thank you again for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Brenda Ames-Ledbetter 
9 Maryland Ave. 
Towson, MD 21286 



June 16, 2015 

The Honorable John Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 
I jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov j 

Re: Position of Neighbor on Petition for Zoning Relief for 14 Aigburth Road (Case No. 2015-0223-SPH) 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

My name is Amy Christopher, and my husband and two children and I live at 18 Maryland Avenue, 
Towson, MD 21286. We have called Aigburth Manor - our neighborhood - home for nearly seven years, 
and have made significant capital improvements to our property, including an addition of nearly 1,100 
square feet, planting more than 25 native trees on our property, and landscaping the entire property. 
This is our forever home, and we have formed bonds with our neighbors that will last a lifetime. 

When we first moved to the neighborhood, I initiated an annual summer block party to build 
community engagement, and I petitioned our entire block to secure speed bumps and sidewalk 
installation. Our neighborhood not only is home to many resident children, but serves as a pass­
through neighborhood for thousands of Towson University and Towson High School students each day 
during the school year. 

The bottom line is that my husband and I want a safe, well-kept, highly engaged community, and we 
commit significant dollars and time to cultivate that environment. 

While I am unable to attend the hearing on the Petition for Zoning Relief, I strongly urge you to take 
my concerns and those of my neighbors into consideration as you review this petition. Your 
consideration is much appreciated. 

We vehemently oppose the petition for zoning relief for Case No. 2015-0223-SPH due to the following 
reasons: 

• Rabbi Rivkin has expressed - through his actions - no interest in maintaining his properties. He 
has ownership or other interest in three properties; 14 Aigburth, 12 Aigburth, and 202 
Aigburth. These houses are very regularly (more often than not, in fact) in significant 
disrepair, with piles of trash strewn about, unkempt lawns, far too many cars parked in 
driveways and on lawns. These properties are not only an eyesore to our community, but also 
send a signal to Towson University students (of which there are many in our neighborhood 



• • 

that our community association are constantly monitoring and keeping in check) that this kind 
of misbehavior and neglect of property is acceptable. It is not. 

• Due to the fact that the property at 202 Aigburth is on my regular walking route, I am 
confronted with the reality of its poor upkeep at least once daily. It's despicable that what 
could be a stunning example of a historic home in our otherwise lovely, quiet neighborhood, 
has essentially been lowered to "frat house" status - overrun with too many tenants, trash 
cans overflowing, random interior furniture on exterior surfaces, and overgrown weeds. All of 
these symptoms are an invitation for rats and rodents, and send a signal to potential buyers in 
our neighborhood that this may not be a safe, secure neighborhood where they want to live. 

• The property at 202 Aigburth is juxtaposed to a lovely cedar shake home where a Towson 
University Physics professor is an avid gardener. His property is lovingly cared for and 
maintained. Rabbi Rivkin's neglect just next door is a tragedy that neither the professor nor 
the neighborhood deserves. 

Actions speak louder than words. I urge you to consider Rabbi Rivkin's actions (or lack thereof) as a 
strong indicator of future performance should he be allowed this zoning relief. 

I thank you for your consideration, and I welcome our feedback or any questions you may have. I can 
be reached at 443-956-0660 o amy christopher@verizon.net 

Sincerely, 

Amy Christopher 
Homeowner at 18 Maryland Avenue 
Towson Maryland 21286 

### 



John Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 

Position of Neighbor on Petition for Zoning Relief for 14 Aigburth Road (Case No. 2015-0223-
SPH) 

Dear Judge Beverungen, 

Thank you for your consideration of this most important matter. My name is Florence 
Newman. I live at 8 Maryland Avenue, one of the older homes on the street, with a set-back of 
about 24 feet. My husband and I have lived here for almost 20 years. Although I am unable to 
attend the hearing on the Petition for Zoning Relief, I would like to express my opposition to the 
petition. Mr. Rivkin has not been a conscientious homeowner and landlord of the properties he 
owns in the neighborhood. Not only does he regularly allow grass to become overgrown at 12, 
14, and 202 Aigburth Road, but he has frequently allowed litter and rubbish to accumulate at 202 
Aigburth, a property that he rents out to students. During the winter, no one-neither Mr. Rivkin 
nor his tenants-shovels the snow and ice from the sidewalk in front of that residence, although 
every other homeowner in the area obeys the law concerning shoveling snow from sidewalks 
adjacent to their properties. Walking on the ice- and snow-covered sidewalk has been virtually 
impossible during the prolonged cold spells of the last couple of winters, and students on their 
way to Towson High School have been forced out into Aigburth Road, which is dangerous for 
them and for drivers. 

It is not in the best interest of the community to extend Mr. Rivkin' s zoning rights, given 
how little responsibility and concern for his neighbors he has shown up to this point. 

Sincerely, 

Florence Newman 
8 Maryland Ave. 
Towson, MD 21286 
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Account Identifier: District· 09 Account Number· 0922250090 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: FRIENDS OF LUBAVITCH Use: 
INC Principal Residence: 

EXEMPT 
NO 

Mailing Address: 14 AIGBURTH RD Deed Reference: /27395/ 00112 
TOWSON MD 21286-1103 

Location & Structure Information 
Premises Address: CHAR EX 14 AIGBURTH RD Legal Description: 

0-0000 14 AIGBURTH RD SS 
210 W OF CEDAR AVE 

Map: Grid: Parcel: 

0070 0014 0431 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure 
Built 
1952 

Sub 
District: 

Subdivision: Section: Block: 

0000 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 
2,294 SF 

Town: 
AdValorem: 
Tax Class: 

Finished Basement 
Area 
350 SF 

Lot: Assessment 
Year: 
2014 

NONE 

Property Land 
Area 
17,004 SF 

Plat 
No: 
Plat 
Ref: 

County 
Use 
04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 
1 1/2 NO STANDARD UNIT BRICK 2 full 1 Carport 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As of 
01/01/2014 

As of As of 
07/01/2014 07/01/2015 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: DOTT JACKSON Y 

112,200 
224,200 
336,400 
0 

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: DOTT JACKSON Y 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: DOTT ESTHER J 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
700 
700 
700 

96,000 
212,300 
308,300 

Transfer Information 

Date: 10/16/2008 
Deed1: /27395/ 00112 

Date: 03/31/2008 
Deed1 : /26829/00578 

Date: 11/29/1990 
Deed1 : /08659/00764 

Exemption Information 

308,300 

07/01/2014 
308,300.00 
308,300.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 

308,300 
0 

Price: $525,000 
Deed2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

07/01/2015 
308,300.00 
308,300.00 
0.0010.00 

Page 1 of 1 
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Please Return To: 
ESQUIRE TITL&COMPANY, INC. 
10 E. BALTIMORE STREET, SUITE 901 
BALTIMORE, MD 21202 
QOS-3247 

THIS DEED made this ,;µ:/% day of SEPTEMBER, 2008, by and 
between JACKSON Y. DOTT and KATHLEEN M. COTT, husband and wife, parties of the 
first part, hereinafter termed Grantors, and FRIENDS OF LUBAVITCH, INC., party of the 
second part, hereinafter termed Grantee; 

WITNESSETH:-

THAT in consideration of the sum of FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($525,000.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the said JACKSON Y. DOTT and KATHLEEN M. DOTT, parties 
of the first part, do grant and convey unto the said FRIENDS OF LUBAVITCH, INC., party 
of the. second part, its successors and assigns, all that lot of ground and premises situate 
in BALTIMORE COUNTY, in the State of MARYLAND and described as follows: 

BEGINNING for the same at a stone located on the southernmost side of Aigburth 
Avenue, at the beginning of the land which by deed dated December 4, 1928 and recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Uber W.H.M. No. 661 , folio 253, etc. was 
conveyed by Dora Thomas and husband to George W. Hyde; said point of beginning being 
distant 210.55 feet westerly from the southwest comer of Aigburth Avenue and Cedar Avenue; 
and running thence South 71 degrees 08 minutes east binding on the southernmost side of 
Aigburth Ay~nue, 80 feet; thence running for lines of division now made the two following 
courses qnd.d!Stances, viz: South 20 degrees no minutes West parallel with Cedar Avenue, 
218.42 feet and North 71 degrees 08 minutes West, parallel withAigburth Avenue, 76.85 
feet to intersect the last line of description of the whole land conveyed as aforesaid by Dora 
Thomas and husband to George W. Hyde, and thence binding on said last mentioned line of 
description, North 19 degrees 11 minutes East 218.42 feet to the place of beginning. The 
improvements thereon being known as N0.14AIGBURTH AVENUE; ALSO KNOWN AS 
NO. 14 AIGBURTH ROAD. 

BEING the same property which by Deed dated March 20, 2008 and recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Uber SM No. 26829, folio 578, was 
granted and conveyed by JACKSON Y. DOTT unto JACKSON Y. DOTT and KA TH LEEN 
M. DOTT. 

TOGETHER WITH the buildings thereupon , and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises unto the 
said FRIENDS OF LUBAVITCH, INC., party of the second part, its successors and 
assigns, forever, IN FEE SIMPLE. 

EXHIBIT 
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Please Retum To: 
ESQUIRE TITLE COMPANY, INC. 
10 E. BAL TlMORE STREET, SUITE 901 
BALTIMORE, MD 21202 A o 
Q12·3700 ~ '/l.Jt.-

THIS DEED made thiss-71, dayof~Cff, 2012, by and between ROBERT 
DAVID BATTISTA, party of the first part, hereinafter termed Grantor, and MENACHEM 
MENDEL RIVKIN, party of the second _.part, hereinafter termed Grantee; 

WITNESSETH:-

THAT in consideration of the sum of THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($375,000.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the 
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ROBERT DAVID BATTISTA, party of 
the first part, does grant and convey unto the said MENACHEM MENDEL RIVKIN, party of 
the second part, his personal representatives, heirs, and assigns, all that lot of ground and 
premises situate in BALTIMORE COUNTY, in the State of MARYLAND and described as 
follows: 

BEGINNING at an iron pipe on the south side of Aigburth Road, formerly known as 
Owens Avenue, at a distance of 512.5 feet measured in an easterly direction from the 
southeast comer of the York Road and Aigburth Road, said point of beginning being at the 
end of the Third Line of that parcel of land which by Deed dated September 27, 1897 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Uber L.M.B. No. 227, 
at folio 167, was conveyed by the Maryland Real Estate Company to the heirs of Curtis E. 
Price and running thence binding along said Third Line reversely south 16 degrees 00 
minutes west 225 feet to a stone, thence south 7 4 degrees 00 minutes east 100 feet to an 
iron pipe, thence north 16 degrees 00 minutes east 225 feet to a stone on the said south 
side of Aigburth Road, thence binding along the south side of Aigburth Road, north 74 
degrees 00 minutes west 100 feet to the point of beginning, containing 22,500 square feet 
of land more, or fess. The improvements theron being kn~wn as 12 AIGBURTH ROAD. 

BEING the same property which by Deed dated October 15, 2004 and recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Uber SM No. 21062, folio 248, was 
granted and conveyed by Eric William Dom unto ROBERT DAVID BATTISTA. 

TOGETHER WITH the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, 
pri~ileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises unto the 
said MENACHEM MENDEL RIVKIN, party of the second part, his personal 
representatives, heirs and assigns, forever, IN FEE SIMPLE. 

AND THE SAID Grantor hereby covenants that he has not done or suffered to be 
done any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; and 
will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and will execute such further assurances 
of the same as may be demanded. 

EXHIBIT 
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Please Return To: 
ESQUIRE TITLE CO., INC. 
10 E. BALTIMORE STREET, SUITE 901 
BAL TJMORE, MO 21202 
Q13-3897 

THIS DEED made this ,7///dayofMay, 2013, by and between ROBERT D . 
BATTISTA, Trustee under that certain Battista Family Trust, dated September 28, 
1990, party of the· first part, hereinafter termed Grantor, and SHEINA RIVKIN, party of the 
second part, hereinafter termed Grantee; 

WITNESSETH:-

. THAT in consideration of the sum of THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
··'.: . ($300,000.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby 

acknowledged, the said ROBERT D. BATTISTA, Trustee under that certain Battista 
Family Trust, dated September 28, 1990, party of the first part, does grant and convey 
unto the said SHEINA RIVKIN, party of the second part, her personal representatives, 
heirs, and assigns, all that lot of ground and premises situate in BALTIMORE COUNTY,· in 
the State of MARYLAND and described as follows: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESCRIBED AS Lot No. 1 and 1-A as laid out and shown 
indicated on the Plat entitled "LOT 1 & 1-A FINAL SUBDIVISION FOR THE LANDS OF 
ROBERT D. BATTISTA," which Plat is recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore 
County in Uber E.H.K. Jr. No. 49, folio 128. The improvements thereon being known as 
No. 202 AIGBURTH AVENUE. 

BEING the same property which by Deed dated August 11, 2003 and recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Uber SM No. 19380, folio 0214, was 
granted and conveyed by ROBERT D. BATTISTA unto ROBERT D. BATTISTA, Trustee 
under that certain Battista Family Trustt dated September 28, 1990. 

TOGETHER WITH the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises unto the 
said SHEINA RIVKIN, party of the second part, her personal representatives, heirs and 
assigns, forever, IN FEE SIMPLE. 

AND THE SAID Grantor hereby covenants that he has not done or suffered to be 
done any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; and 
will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and will execute such further assurances 
of the same as may be demanded. 

WITNESS the hand and seal of the said Granter. 
EXHIBIT 
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Day school thrives 
in former Beth Jacob building 

By Melissa Apter 

Photos by David Stuck 

hildren wearing crowns decorated with glitter rode their bicycles 
and scooters into the courtyard of their school on Park Heights 
Avenue and dashed inside for an icy treat and further Lag B'Omer 

celebrations. 
Whether children would be seen at all in the large building that was once 

the home of Beth Jacob Congregation, a pillar of the local Jewish community, 
was uncertain just a few years ago. But through generous community support, 
including the donation of the building itself, the children's school, Cheder 
Chabad, has grown nearly three-fold. 

Beth Jacob Congregation sprang to life in Upper Park Heights in 1938, 
according to "The American Synagogue: A Historical Dictionary and Source­
book" by Kerry M. Olitzky, in response to the community's desire for a 
modern Orthodox synagogue in the neighborhood. The congregation was 
first housed in a building on Park Heights Avenue and Pinkney Road. 
The Manhattan Avenue property was purchased in 1940 and was used as the 



BALTIMORE COUNTY. II A R Y \. A N D 

Real Property Tax 

Ownership and Address Information 

Parcel ID: 

Tax Year: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Parcel/Situs Address: 

District: 

Property aass: 
Semi-Annual Eligible: 

Miscellaneous: 

[ Legal Description 

CHAR EX 
14 AIGBURTH RD SS 

09·22·250090 

2015 

Friends Of Lubav1tch Inc 

14 AJgburth RiJ, Towson, MD 21286 

14 AJgburth RiJ 

09 

04 Resldenoal 

No 

Assessment Information 

full Year 

Tax rate for Full Year: County $1.10000, St.ate $0.11200 per $100 of Assessed Value 

Tax Receivable Amounts 

Bill Date: 07/01/2014 

Billed Amount Paid Outstanding 

Taxes/Charges 611.65 611.65 .00 

Fees 25.00 25.00 .00 

Gross/Base 636.65 636.65 .00 

Discount Applied .00 .00 .00 

New Disoount .00 .00 .00 

Interest Applied 42.82 42.82 .00 

New Interest .00 .00 .00 

Total 679.47 679.47 .00 

Date to calculate interest amount owed (mm/dd/yyyy): j06/30/2015 

Fi rst SA Second SA 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

If the recalculation process does not change the amount due, please contact the Office of Budget and Finance for 
further assistance at 410-887-2404 

Payments Received 

Payment 

Full 

Payment Type 

FY 

Interest/Discount calculation Date 

04/21/2015 

Detailed Breakdown of Receivable Amounts 

Description Amount Tax Credits 

County Tax .00 

St.ate Tax .00 

Bay Res Fee 60.00 

Sewer Service 414.54 

Storm Water Remediation Fee 39.00 

Water Distribution 98.11 

Postage Tax Sale 25.00 

Total 636.65 

The recevable tax amounts reflect the application of the tax credits listed. 

Amount Paid 

679.47 

400 Washington Avenue • Courthouse • Towson, MD 21204 

www.baltlmorecountymd.gov 

EXHIBIT 

1 



BALTIMORE COUNTY. M A It Y L. A H D 

Real Property Tax 

Ownership and Address Information 

Parcel ID: 

Tax Year: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Parcel/Situs Address: 

District: 

Property Class: 

Semi-Annual Eligible: 

Miscellaneous: 

[

:egal Description 

514 AC SSAJGBURT 
12 AJGBURTH RD 

09·20-450090 

2015 

Rivkin Menachem Mendel 

12 Algburth Rd, Towson, MD 21286 

12 I\Jgburth Rd 

09 

04~dent1al 

No 

FulLYear 344,900 r 
Assessment Information 

Tax rate for Full Year: County $1.10000, State $0.11200 per $100 of Assessed Value 

Tax Receivable Amounts 

BillDat.e: 07/01/2014 

Billed Amount Paid Outstanding 

Taxes/Oiarges 4,839.22 4,839.22 .00 

Fees .00 .00 .00 

Gross/Base 4,839.22 4,839.22 .00 

Dscount Applied (37.94) (37.94) .00 

New Discount .00 .00 .00 

Interest Applied .00 .00 .00 

New Interest .00 .00 .00 

Total 4,801.28 4,801.28 .00 

First SA Second SA 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

Date to calculate interest amount owed (mm/dd/yyyy): j06/30/ 2015 -- ,~ ,, 
I f the recalculabon process does not change the amount due, please cootact the Office of Budget and Finance for 
further assstance at 410·887-2404 

.- Payments Received 

Payment 

Full 

Payment Type Int.erest/Discount calculation Date 

07/21/2014 

.... Detailed Breakdown of Receivable Amounts 

Description Amount Tax Credits 

County Tax 3,793.90 

State Tax 386.29 

Bay Res Fee 60.00 

Sewer Service 461.92 

Storm Water Remediation Fee 39.00 

Wate,: D1stribubon 98.11 

Total 4,839.22 

The receivable tax amounts reflect the applicabon of the tax credits listed. 

Amount Paid 

4,801.28 

I Pl1rt aiiJ I Prtl'lt Pege I 

400 washington Avenue • Courthouse • Towscn, MD 21204 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

EXHIBIT 
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Chabad-Lubavitch of Towson - Towson, MD http ://www.chabad.org/ centers/ default_ cdo/ ai d/70407 8/j ew i sh/Chab ... 

.. 
Printed from chabad.org 

Chabad-Lubavitch of Towson 

l of2 

Towson, MD USA 

Chabad-Lubavitch of Towson 

14 Aigburth Road 

Tov.son, MD 21286-1103 USA 

Phone: 410-825-0779 

Local Time: 2:45 PM (GMT -4) 

Personnel» 

• Rabbi Mendy Rivkin, Co-director ....;;.J 

• Mrs. Sheiny Rivkin, Co-director 

Services» 

Campus Chabad House 

Bar/Bat Mitzvah Instruction 

Mezuzah and Tefillin 

Checking 

Religious Instruction for 

P.S. Students 

Hospital Visitation 

Military Chaplaincy 

Seniors Visitation 

Food Package Distribution 

Adult Education 

College Campuses Served » 

• Towson University - (On Site) 

Tov.son, MD 21252 USA 

Services Offered By Chabad » 

Shabbat and Holidays 

Shabbat Student Dinners 

Holiday Awareness Programs 

Education 

One-on-One Study 

Israel Programming 

Social 

Regional Programming 

Synagogue 

Holiday Awareness 

Programs 

One-on-One Study 

Anti-Cult & Missionary 

Marriage Prep 

Mezuzah Loans/Service 

Social Action I Chessed Projects 

• Goucher College - (On Site) 

Baltimore, MD 21204 USA 

After School Programs 

Communal Lectures 

Hands-on Holiday 

Programming 

Circumcision 

Hospital Chaplaincy 

Regular Classes 

Funeral Services 

Shabbat/Holiday Hospitality 

Shabbat Hospitality 

Experiential Jewish Learning 

Kosher Cooking Club 

Birthright Israel 

EXHIBIT 

6/11/2015 2:45 PM 



SECTIONS ARTICL S Sign in 

Aigb'l!lrth residents named as liaisons for Chabad of Towso 
Facebook O Twitter O f1{,-I 

PHOTO BY STEVE RUARK, BALTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

A menorah stands outside the Cha bad of Towson at 14 Aigburth Road. A $2 million expansion is plRnned for the house. 

By Barbara Pash 
Updated August 4, 2014 

The Aigburth Manor Association of Towson recently formed a three-person committee to serve as the liaison with the Chabad 
of Towson, at 14 Aigburth Road, as it undergoes an expansion. 

"We are moving ahead with the project. We are meeting with the builder and architect," said Rabbi Mendy Rivkin, the Towson 
Chabad rabbi since the facility, formerly called the Chabad Jewish Center at Towson and Goucher, opened in 2008. 

Members of the committee are Paul Hartman, president of the Greater Towson Council of Community Associations and v;ce 
president of Aigburth Manor; and Devin Leary and David Zoll, Aigburth Manor members. 

All are neighbors of Chabad and their goal, said Zoll, "is to keep apprised of the situation." 

Said Leary, "We're waiting for the rabbi to come back with a proposal of what he is planning to do." 

A June 17 Towson Times article about the expansion kicked off flurry of concern in the neighborhood, with some people saying 
they were unaware of the planned expansion. 

EXHIBIT 

\ o 



,J r wish Times Website t:o lntroclu,e P,uu 5ubs(ript1on Actess On Apni i ::Si:h 

CONTESTS ADVERTISE CONTACT ABOUT US NEWSSTANDS DIGITAL MAGAZINE SUBSCRIBE APRIL 13, 2015 / CANDLE LIGHTING.- 7:28 PM 

J 
Jewish Times 

OPINION NEWS MEDIA ARTS & LIFE SPECIAL COVERAGE COMMUNITY 

INSIDER MARKETPLACE 

Breaking Ground 
JUNE 5, 2014 - ,lJIUn 11'0 r 

BY LAUREN ROOT 

On Sunday, June 1, the Chabad Jewish Student 

Center at Towson and Goucher celebrated the 

official groundbreaking for the organization's new 

building. The new location will allow the expansion 

of programs at a time when both Towson 

University 's and Goucher College's Jewish student 

populations are growing, according to Rabbi Mendy 

and Sheiny Rivkin, who currently operate the center 

from their two-story home in Towson. 

The Rivkins, who moved to the area in 2008 to 

offer a welcoming Jewish experience for college 

GROUNDBREAKING FOR THE NEW CHABAD STUDENT CENTER 

IS THE FIRST STEP IN A $3 MILLION BUILDING THAT WILL 

INCLUDE A SYNAGOGUE AND GUEST SUITES. (PROVIDED) 

students, have always felt strongly about Jewish youth and the need to strengthen their Jewish ties. 

"We want to give students the opportunity to explore, to figur~elio.liii~~!!!"•.,,," said 

'1en~AllNG''NEWSeir journS:J Afff aMIS~G6<AN&I LETZER NEW 

\\ 
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SECTIONS ARTICL S Sign in 

Oba.bad Jewish Center in Towson to expand Subs<'ribe 

Facebook 0 Twitter O r -l{o 
Using this site 

A preliminaI)' rendering shows what the $2M addition planned for Cha bad of Towson, an outreach facility located at 14 Aigbmth Road, might look like. 

By Barbara Pash 
Updated June 17, 2014 

The Chabad Jewish Center at Towson and Goucher is expanding and getting a new name. The facility at 14 Aigburth Road will 
nearly triple its size. Its new name, Chabad of Towson, reflects the goal of the Chabad rabbi, Mendy Rivkin, to serve not only 
the students in those two universities but the growing Jewish community of Towson as well. 

"We want to meet the demand that wants to reach us," said Rivkin, the Towson Chabad rabbi since the facility opened in 2008. 
Ground was broken for the new center June 1. "Now, our lack of space limits the programs we can offer. There is talk about 
building apartments in downtown Towson, and we need to grow to meet the needs" of anticipated Jewish residents." 

The Chabad facility is part of Chabad-Lubavitch, an international Jewish outreach movement. The Towson facility is situated 
in a 2,200-square foot, two-story house that is set back on the lot. The addition will be built onto the front of the center, 
increasing its size from 3,500- to 6,000-square feet and two- to three-stories high, depending on the final architectural design . 

Rivkin has talked to Baltimore County officials about the plan but is awaiting the final design before completing the permit 
process. He is hoping to start construction this summer and finish in one year. The addition is budgeted at $2 million, to be 
funded by the national Chabad organization and local Jewish donors. 

The existing Chabad facility is used for programs and as the Rivkin family's home. "With the addition, we will use it as our 
residence and do all the progranuning in the new space," he said. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: May 19, 2015 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Deputy Adm'inistrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approv s and Inspections 

Andrea Van Arsdale 
Directo1·, Depa11men 

14 Aigburth Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Numben 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

15-223 

Friends ofLubavitch, Inc. Rabbi Manachein Rivkin 

DR5.5 

Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Plannii1ghas reviewed the Petition for Special Hearitig to determine whether 
or not the property should be approved for the continued use as a residential parsonage with acce$sOry use 
for feligious worship and religim1s educat.ion. 

There are several open code violations against the property as 'indicated in Case# CCf500406. 
P~tticµlai'ly, the it~dress has been cite(\ by Baltimore County Code Enforcement for the illegal use of the 
property as a "community building" without the benefit of a special exception and for not providing the 
required i-esidential transition area buffers. Upon a site visit and consideration of the site plan, the code 
violations and information _available on-lh1e at 

http://;,,vww.chabad.org/centers/default_cdo/aid/704078/jewish/Chabad-Lubavitch-of-Towso1,.htm, 

this Departri1ent agrees that the principal use of the property as a commi.111ity building devoted to civic, 
social and educational activities (Jewish Community Center}and that the -residential use on the property is 
ancillary. The property address is listed as b¢ing,a Chabad House affiliated with Towson U:qiversi_ty. 

So defitted, the proposed use requires special exception approval pursuant to BCZR Section 
I B01; 1.C.4. The-Departmentpf Planning contends that the submitted site plan does not successfully 
~ddress th¢ conditions enu1n.erated iii BCZR Sectioi1 502.1. Futrher, by mote than doubling the size of 
th.e structure While providing no additional parking or buffering; the 'Department determines that the 
propdsed improvements are ·not pfonned in such a way thatcompliance with RTA use requirements, to the 
extent pos.sible, will be maintained or tliat the special e;-cception can othenvise be expected to be 
compatible with the character and general welfare ofthe surrounding residential premises. 

It is foi· the reason cited above that the Department of Planning reco1nmends denial of the 
petitioned zoning request. 

For further information concerning the matters stated hel'e in, please contact Laurie H~y at 410-
887-3480. 

s:~planning\cJev rev\zac\7,1cs 2015\ I 5-223.doc~ 

EXHIBIT 
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MEMO 

From: Aaron Tsui , Planner II 

To: Administrative Law Judge/File 

Re: Proposed Residential Parsonage 
Case no. 2015-0223-SPH 
14 Aigburth Road , g th Election District 

May 29 , 2015 

Mr. Carl Richard , Zoning Office Supervisor, commented that the proposed use of the subject 
property now designated as a 'Residential Parsonage' is, de facto , a house of worship , or a 
community building . Other factors considered include: 

The Code Enforcement Division has issued citation and correction notices pertinent to various 
County code violations , more specifically, to the illegal use of the subject property as a house 
of worship or community building. A printout of the violation notices attached for reference. 

In numerous meetings with the Director of PAI and the Zoning Supervisor, the owner/petitioner 
failed to prove that the current and proposed use will remain as a single family dwelling use. 
In fact, the attachment to the petition form by the petitioner clearly indicated that the proposed 
use will be a residential parsonage with an accessory use for religious worship and religious 
education. A religious worship and education is a church use. 

Section 101 of BCZR does not define religious worship , parsonage, or residential parsonage. 
Section 407.1 of BCZR refers churches, synagogues and other house$ of worship as "church". 
A church or house of worship use in a DR zone is permitted by right subject to meeting the 
RTA (Residential Transition Area - BCZR -1 B 1.1.B.1.g.4) and non-residential principal 
bui lding setbacks (BCZR -181 .2.C.1.a) regulations . A community building in the DR zone is 
permitted by Special Exception . A church or community building must also comply with the 
parking requirements per Section 409 of BCZR. The proposed use does not comply any of the 
RT A, non-residential building setbacks, and parking requirements. 

The petitioner reasoned that the proposed use is a 'Residential Parsonage' which does not 
require variances for RTA, the non-residential building setbacks, the parking requirements , or 
a special exception for a community building . The Zoning Office disagrees: The Zoning 
Office always looks at the history of the violations and the intended use other than the 
designation of the property. 

Further, a parsonage is a building , which is accessory to an existing parish property as a 
clergymen's residence or for congregation for its pastor's use. To wit, there is an absence of a 
principal use, a church or house of worship , on the subject property, for the proposed 
parsonage building to subordinate to and serve a principal use. 

EXHIBIT 
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The Daily Record 
11 East Saratoga Street 

Baltimore, MD 21202-2199 
(443) 524-8100 

http://www. thedailyrecord .com 

Order#: 

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT 
Case#: 

Description: 

Page 1 of 1 

10773734 

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was 
published in The Daily Record , a daily newspaper published 
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates: 

Case Number: 2015-0223-SPH - Notice of Zoning Hearing 

6/1/2015 

D~ iller, Public Notice Coordinator 
(Representative Signature) 

NOTICE OF ZONING BEARING 
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by aulhori ty of the 

Zoning Act and Regul ations of Baltimore County, wHl hold a public hearing in 
Towson, Maryl and on the propcrw identified herein as follows: 

CASE N UMBER: 2015-0223-SPH 
l4AigburthRoad 
Sis Aigtmrth Road, 130 ft. w/o f centerline o f Cedar Avenue 
91.h ~~ l ee lion District- 51.h Counc ilmanic Disl.ri c1. 
Legal Owners: Priends of Lutnvi lch, Inc., Rabbi Manachem Rivkin 
Special Hearing ror confinnali on o r r.on1inued u~ as a residential parsonage 

wilh an accessory use ror rt~ igious worship and r eligirus education. 
Hear ing: Priday, .June 19 , 2015 at 1:30 p .rn. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 

105 W. Chesapeake AvmuP, Towson 2 1204 
ARNO LO JABLON, 

Director of Penn its, 
Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore Co un Ly. 

NOTES: ( 1) !IEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSH3L~ FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CONTACT TIIE ADMINISTRATIVE 
HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE F1LE AND/OR HEARING, 
COYrACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-88 7-3391. 

j c l 





Exhibit Sheet 
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/ ' ~____;> ')'>aA.> 
Petitioner/D veloper Protestant l.d" 

No. 1 ·D~L~ 0-2q ·-2oo~ F°'(oi>rr\a"..s. - £.,{ p~e-S 
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~ Towson University expanas; \\. 
neighbors feel groWing·pains u. 
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Influx of students offers ( 
benefits and challenges ~ ~ 
BY PAMELA WOOD \.S) "'\_ 
The Baltimore Sun 

As Towson University celebrates its 
150th anniversary, the former teachers 
college continues to grow, adding pro­
grams and students. 

But that growth is sparking conflict in 
surrounding Baltimore County neigh­
borhoods. Even as campus leaders fine­
tune a campus master plan and deter­
mine where to house and teach students 
- including an extra 2,700 expected 
over the next 10 years - neighbors are 
complaining about problems with traf­
fic, parking and rowdy students. 

"As the university gets larger and 
larger, every year there are one or two or 
three issues that come up," said Jerry 
Truelove, who heads a university rela­
tions committee for Rodgers Forge, a 

LLOYD FOX/BALTIMORE SUN 

The studeAt body at Towson University 
numbered 14,551 In 1994. Amid steady 
growth, enrollment Is expected to be as 
high as 26,000 within 10 to 12 years. 

neighborhood abutting the campus. 
For many Towson residents, tensio~ is 

heightened because the university's ex­
pansion crones at the same time Balti­
more County·is pushing redevelopment 
alongTowson's York Road corridor, with 
hundreds of residential units, high-rise 
See TOWSON, page 19 







(766 unread) - zollmediate - Yahoo Mail 12 / 15/14 3:02 PM 

A -,:,r, M11 'J • ' 1111rc l,vec1tr.' Gi1'1 ur p.r \i r.., M b1 I V0 

'E'UCh~./ u ... Home • David «) 

,' Compose +. <+. .. liif Delete b Move v O Spam v ... More v ++ x 

lnbQx (766) 

Drafts (1) 

Sent 

Spam (111) 

Trash (10) 

v Folders 

Drafts 

Notes 

Sent Messages 

v Smart Views 

Unread 

Starred 

People 

Social 

Shopping 

Finance 

> Recent 

{f, Sponsored 
loanerr.com 
Quick Cash Loans up to 
$1000 

Property sizes People 

Paul Hartman/GTCCA 
Devin Leary, me, Mary Carol Bruff 

Here is my homework. There are actually some houses close to 4,000 SF (hello, David!!!) so 
perhaps this isn't the best argument to use. The square footage does NOT include the basement, 
whether finished or not (see the note on the property tax records). I included the lot size in case 
we need it some day ... 

Above Grade Enclosed Area 

Generally, for residential property, the enclosed area of the dwelling above ground level. The 
calculation excludes the area of the basement (if any) even if it is finished. For commercial 
property, this is usually the total area in square feet of the building(s) excluding parking structures 
and out-buildings. 

14 Aigburth Road (Rivkin) 
Above Grade Enclosed Area 2,294 SF 
Property Land Area 17 ,004 SF 

12 Aigburth Road (Rivkin 4-unit rental) 
2,997 SF 
22,500 SF 

10 Aigburth Road (Reynoso) 
2,136 SF 
10,436 SF 

8 Aigburth Road (Ball) 
3,681 SF 
14,482 SF 

16 Aigburth Road (Zoll) 
3,899SF 
33,201 SF 

18 Aigburth Road (Malena) 
2,415 SF 
24,001 SF 

9 Aigburth Road (Geilfuss) 
3,004SF 
27,610 SF 

15 Aigburth Road (Geilfuss rental) 
3,633 SF 
28,900 SF 

17 Aigburth Road (Giacomo) 
2,661 SF 
33,464 SF 

19 Algburth Road {Troupe) 
2,780 SF 

https ://us-mg6.mail .yahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=2pov3e9sllk06#5732887150 
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parsiism 
Oombay - compare OAilAR. 2 ! the I ranian di:>Jecl o f the 
Parsi r~fotiou, lit~ramre 

P\t.~t}~!~.';1!~~~\' ,. o~s ~~·:!:~pc;;;;s~J~ls),if: ~~~ -~~f~t~~! 
1c;1chmi:s :mJ custonu of the P:irsis - compare ZOROASTR.I· 
ANl'iM 

par,sU \'p!ln-'I, ' p;\s-\ dfol £,i ,'{ ','Q f of .. ARSLEV 
par, st,mo,nious nls1J par,ct,mo-nions \;p:tn:>:mone:,s, 

~}r~i'1~~~~~\!'dja[ r~1:::!~i~~l; i:~~21 \ ~~~~~~:g~~rN~~t~~~~~~ 
( its - 1hrifl, rcliev\!d by few ge:ntrous impulses -V. L .Parr ing-

lOJ)a~:d-rf~~o~). ,b tt~~_in :::~!ty or i;ro~:~lii~:u~~~k': 
~rman) ( - fare ) e: sp:1rin1:? in tht! US\! or dispby of some­
thing: { ..... or editorial matcri.'1 - All:1n Nev ins) ( ....... in his 
use or Amcrk.tn journ:1ls -D.C.Allcn) syn Sc!e STl~GY 

pnr,s i ,mo,nions, ly 11dv : in a par3imo111ous m,inne r (ciJntinued 
... to live most-... in lod~ings - Thomas De Quin.:iey) 

po.r-s t.mo.nlous-ness n - ES : the qual ity or stn te or being: 
parsimonious 

par·Si•JI\O•UY \ ' .,.sJcLmOnC. -ni, Brit usu & US .rometimt•s 
-sjm;,n.\ n -ES (ME parcimom\ rr . L 1,>u.r.ti11wnia, fr . par.sin 
(past part. of P',rcf!ri! to spare~; perh. akin hl Gk porkl1 hoop 

1r~u~Jc~~:~u°1~:,~
1
i~ 

5
tt::i~~~~~di~~r~

5 
ir:;:,~n~~mo~r:~~~~~!l 

: TilRln (not a sing:le ins ti tution approprbtc to :in economy 
of,..._ will remain un:iher>!d in an economy or su rplus - Lewis 
Mumford) b : closeness in such upcnditure; spccU : rc11re-

~d~:~i:~~ C~~~~~!{~eso~~~.1~y-b . f~i~:s~?J)
1~2~~. ec~:~c~~Ef~ 

the use of a specific n,e:1ns to an end : n : ec·o1loiny o r auump-

~h0tp~~~:::1!~i~f :O~s~,r;';!!i,.~.i~~m°Ja~!i~~~~:;.s ~!~o~h~~I~~~ 
mal or human cconomy (as o r pain o r effort) in seek.ing ptea-

p;~~e ~ .r:: ?me·dla \ :p!lr,zin t~(r) 'mi!d,!.,\ n ( N L , lil., inter· 
mcdi:. tc p:,rtJ : a thin slip of tiss ue rusl!d with the ncu rohripo­
~'¥t~i:/s":!c,~J'hescntiog the. remains o r the JX>Slerior wa I of 

p:1..rs lD·Ci•ti•ltta \ -tl.1'jid·::,m:,\ n [ NL, lit ., lei:i tima tc pa r t ] 
: LEOrTIM 

1~!;J;.1~~. 'd'Jr~~~,;lm: t 'ibW"'1.~~;;~sb~:h'r~. ·t,cs~~;~d)str: 
pc1rosili11r11, niter. or L petms~ff,wm, fr . Ok pt: rroullmm, rr. 
~tros s1onc + seli11011 cdcry ] : :m annual o r biennial herb 
(Petrosl!Ut1u,n crisp11m ) o f sou thern Europe th.:n is widely 
cu ltiva ted fo r its Cincly d i.ss~t.:tc:d smooth or closely cu rk-d 
lc::avcs which :ire extensively useJ as :l cu linary herb o r g:u nis h: 
broadly : any o r various plants of the family U mbelliCerue 
- us u. used with a qu:llifter: see FOOL'S PARSLEY, HAMDURO 
PA.R'iLEY, HEMLOCK PARSLfY, STONE PAI\SLEY 

2parsley \ "\ adj l : o r, havioy the characteristics or( or re-

:i':'hblb~~sr:YrsJ~ t:-u~:\ ~-p~~~~? : dressed or r avored 

~:~:1:; ~::~&~0,! ~ i~~~~~~"!,:...~ 
parsley fern n : ::my or several plants wi th rinely cu t Coliaac 

that sucgcsu that of parsley: as a : a tansy ( T w 1ace11m1 

E~~~~nn brJ1i b~,l!~(c~C:;,o~:~~/,;!~1~rf:!Y1t~~:,~!s !2
}h~r~ 

~f!t!"~,~r o~~~n~~~g s~~:n~n~~ndnthtei~~~~ 
1f~~~i~ ~~de~h~~ 

grows chidly on .acid up land soil.s in cool reaions ( l ) : ROCK 
FERS C 

parsley green n : 3 moder:1te olive ii;rcen that is ligh ter, 

!~~~~~~·n~~~ t~!~t;~~tf; '~;c~~ c~:l~S~Yfi'~: ~~~~t~"!:!~en~r 
parsley haw 11 : a h.1w1horn (Cratargu.s nwrshullil) o( the 
sou lh~rn U. S. hnvi nv pinnately lobed leaveJ 

parsley oil 11 : a colorless or yellow visc id es.senll itl o il ob tained 
from p~rsley seeds 

PCT~}~!n~!ei,t .1;·af1,:,~: ~~e~fp~e~~I.C~{~,~; ~~c~~~~ [J>'p'!;~,ti°f[ 
M F p,trct!~plcrre. rr. percrr 10 pierce+ picrre stone, fr . L pt!t1" 

~~~k~a~th~:b f(A~l~f!;;;;1E.
10::Y!sr;E~C~]pl!,,; .. ~ ~'~.~;,s~s)r~f~h~ 

bmily Ros:tccae hnviny fa n-5h~\~d )·parted leaves wi1h the 
d ivisions 2~1ch to 4-cld t and a:ulbry _): rcenish fl owers 2 : 11 
h~:11h ( £ r kn C1phartes} of southern Afr1c:1 3 : KNA.WEL 

parsteywonn \ ' u,11 \ 11 : the c11tcrpi ll ar of the black swallow-
1:1il buucrny 

g: ~: ~:re~o: rt ~;;·:a~Ye~ a, ~~i;,t -fi~ \h:J;7l~~e~:~b~1:i~~~~ncd 
wi1h pa rsley ( - omons) (- pot:ttocs> . 

pars ncr-vo,sa \,p!Jrzn;tr' vOs;,\ ,, [ N L, ht , nervous part ] 
: NEUR.OHYPOPIIYSIS 

p:r~·~l~,.;~~~r(i~ir~e:~~sd\~ t1{3!::;e ~~~~~~e~':di'l?o'r·(\{~ 
~i'~bi~~:! ~O~r~~:;~~~~! f ist~E~;~~~~~,r ·fu',~~ti~i"t~e;if (~!:,~~i 
mica smiv111 with lar ge pinnate lc:1vcs and yd low Clowers tha t 
is n :1rnr:11ized a.!I a weed in No. Amer ica 2: the long fusiform 
root or the p:irsn ip tha.l is som\!wha t poisonous in t he wild 
sta te but made pal.n :tble .1nd nutri t ious through cuh ivation 
and uscJ for the table - usu. us< J in pl. 3 : any or sever:.! 
rebted or s imil:ir plants - used with a qualifier; see cow 
PAR'i:"IIP, Mf..AOOW l' ARSNIP. SEA PARS~I~. \\' JLO PAHSN U' 

parsnip swallowtall II : 6LACK SWALLOWT A IL 
parsnip webworm ,r : the larv:i of lhc occopho rid moth 

( ()eprcumla h,·mclia11a) that feeJ s on parsnips 
par-son \ 'p!trs'n. 'p;h. \ n -s (M E pcrsu11e, fr. OF, Cr. ML 

pcrsmw. lit., person, rr. L - more nt l'fRSuN ) l : one that 

~c:fc~if:~~'!s: :P/~rJs~cc~~r i~~ i~cc~~:~~~c~lf ~
0

~a~~fii~,~·~~u~:h 
charged wit h the p:-is1ornl cure of the persons in the parish 
2 : CU!.RG,·"-IAN' I ; esp : o ne bclongioy lo a Proti.:stanl dcnomi· 
nJ.tion 3 : a n animal with a bl:1ek co:u o r markings 

par ,sau.age \ ·s(")oij, -ni:j\ r1 -s [ ME pasmia~c. rr. MF 
pcrsmurg~. pcrso,rna,-:C' fr . OF, fr . pNso11e + -age] 1 : the 
benefi.;e under En\;lish ecclesiasrn::.t1 htw or thc parson o( ;1 
p:1rish : a : a parish chur.; h anJ the income ::111.1t.: hcd to it (ns 
Crom ri1:lns, ~lcl:'Cs, and tithes) b : a ,eri :iin portion or lamb, 

t~e!'1 h:~~ou~~f ~r/~f hri~sc'~';,J n,1:~J'~~~~f ~cJ°~Y 
1~~:,~~l:C:,~ 

p~~~~:i\;11: d~/~r; ~~ pastor's use b : :.t cler~yma n's residence 

par-son-ess \'p!trs'n~s. 'p:\s-\ n ·ES : :i pa rson's wire 
parson gull tr , di11 I J;.'i1g, : GREAT RLAC" · MCKEU GULL 
par -son·iC \( ' )p:1r;s:tmk\ a l.so par,son°l•cal \·n.',k;il\ adj 

: of, resembling, o r h:iv ing lhc ch..irac1eristi..;s of a parson 
: CLERICAL l (a secul:..ir as well :.is (I ._. view or lifo - Ldw:.rd 
Pcac0t:k ) {his rcjt.-ction or 1hc parso,ii,:al t.:a r< ... r - w J .Loi:k~ > 

pn.rson- in-U1e- pulpit \ •.,...,... ... , 11, pl parson-in-the-pulpits 
or oarsons-iu- u10-pulpit : cucKo<J1•1NT 

par-sons ,ite \ ' p!lrs"n,zit, 'p!ls-\ 11 -s ( F, fr . Arlhur L. Pa,1011., 
t i 957 C.tnadi.1.n mincralogis1 + F ~i,i>] : a mineral Phz­
fU01)(PO .. lz.2H10 consisting, or a hydrous leaJ ura nyl 
phosph.uc Cou11d as a brownish powd-:r in K;1H\ni;a province, 
Coo go 

parson's noso 11 : POPE's NO~E 
pars ra 0 U • O•lut. 0 bl· liS \:p!irz ,r l.ld·i.;;)' otlb;,Us, :p!lrs,r-\ 11 [ NL ] 

: KfA'w'INMILE PA.RT 

't '~,~~~!;j~J . .'~~i~'!~ lt·it~~,;: ·:ar:~~Fs:[· Of & OE, both rr. 
JJfirtn reward, L 1mr11n· 10 pccp:irc - more ~ -= 
:u PA1tE] l a (I ) : o ne vr the equ,11 or ~ ~-......~ . .. . .,.: __ ;_ ,...... ::::::: ~-'- ~ 

1645 
._. o( the coun try -8.M.Occk) (as ir light 3nd sh:1dow were_. 
or her being - Edith Sitwcll ) b : an equal ~onstitucnt portio n 
: o n~ o r several o r m:rny like uni1s in to whi..::h sonu.•thing is 
dividcJ or ol whi..;h it iJ composeJ : :1 proponion:il di\ ision or 
injrcJicnt (rni:< the po,\der ,,ith three --s or wai..:r ) (1hc 
compound conrninl!d t"'o -s oxygen) c : a cons1i1ucot por­
tion of something in mathem:1.t1,:s : as (I 1 : ALIQUOT. suu­
MULTlrLE Cl! : a m.tthe1na1kal ai;greg.ah! all o( whose­
e.lcmen1s 3r~ also ck.menu or another asgrcg3te (}l : :t line 
or othtr clement or n g;~ometrit.:al fiiu rc d : :s p..:inion of a 
plant or animal body: as (l l : c.ssenual dcml!nt : 01\0AN, Ml:M· 
BER ( 1hc chicl -s of the dii:.csti"\'C' syttcm :ire the esophJ .e,us. 
s1om.1..::h, intes1inc, ,111J uro.:i.tted abnds) ( 2) : an indc£initc 
area. or one lacking or not com.u.J1meJ in respect to a natural 
boundary : Sf'OT, !'LA.CE ( b:11hc the affected ,_, with warm 
water ) ()) : 1hc cx1croal geniul and excrct0ry ori,l!IOS - usu . 

r~:!}i" o~I.Ji~,1~~~v~
1
sd~vf~~-~'~r~'mc::;~t :g;,s ( a

8 s~~~/ i~ 
lour --.s> (2 ) : o ne or a series or sccuons of :1 li tcr:uy work 
sold sep:tratel)' and :u interv:.ls and dcsi!:nl."J t\'emunlly 10 be 
bounJ mto ont o r mori:: p,mnane111 volumes ( two \•olumcs sold 
in .....,J by subscrip1ion) f Cl 1 : .1 \'OCJI or ins1rumco1J.l line or 
mdody in concer1ed musk or in h,umony (l) : n p:irtku l.tr 
voice or ios,rument in concerted musk; 11lso : the mdiviJ ua l 
score ru r it ( lhe alto-) ( the viol..1 --> &: : :1 portion llf a line in 
a ship•s rigging ( stJ.mlins -s) ( hauling -,) h (l) : n con-

!~~h~1~ic";chn~~c:[h~ro~1m':srlf~: ~f,c0!..:~t[h:~~-~~~;u~~~~li~rl 
Laird ) {.! \ : "ud~ .:t urcmba eo::<tsfin-a SeJ)-:fr:ud>• ;ap"art from a 
machine ( a. dealcr in automobile --sand :,~cc:s.sorics) 2 : some­
th in1i; belongi ny to. assumed by. or fa lling to one (as in 3 
d ivis1u11 o r appor1ionmcnt) : SHARE (wa nt ... "d no .-. of the: 
proposa l) ( b.id me n .. . daim a.s much ....... in GoJ :u his best 
ser \'an ts -John ~Jilton) 3 : onc' J slure or a llotted task in an 
action : oun-, fUl'olCTION, OFFICE (do iu _. in hdping persons 
.. . interested in the [fo ld of rescar..:h - D11U. oj Meharry Med . 
Coll. ) (it is the-- of 11 poe t to humor the ima~ina1ion -foscph 
Addison) 4 ! one or lhe opposini: sides in a rcl.ttiooship JO· 

:~:,~~~~t.'g~1
t~~~s~~tl~~~

1a~e (~.1 t
11isc~~:e:~~i~~~~!i~' ·o,~i~~~'!: 

- Mk 9 :40 (AV)) (make. whole kingdom, rnkc her brother' , -
-Edmund W.:aller) 6 a arcl111ic : a side or direction in sp:icc 
(on every ...., w:illed in -Thomas JI ut'-°'.h inson ) b ord,aic 
: II ANO Jb ( on the other-, I juJged !hat I miiiht lose nc:u ly as 
much - R .L.Slevtnsoo ) 6 a : a porti&ln 01 an unspecified 
lerri1oril l are3 (as o( a couolry or the world! ! DISTR ICT, 
QUAllTER , REGION l go inliJ .. . camp with the 01her follows from 
our.-. -Alice F. \Vebb) - usu . us~d in pl. ( t:1kinij orr fo r -s 

~;'~,~n1i;~1
r~~c~r~(t~l~e~~d!tu~~:~~:lr'\~

0
t
1~!:~s ~J' '~S.i~~ 

Holbrook) b (l} : a portion of a spccHi ... -d tcrri1orial :m:J. 
(lawy-:rs came from ol\ -J o r the state -Amer. G11ltltt Serit.J. 
La.) (no new st.ale shall . .. be formed by lhe jon.: tion of two 
or more states or...._., or st:ucs -U.S.C,111.stit1uto11 ) ( the ccntr:al 
.- o{ the e.:is1ern st!\:tion or the .st:ne -Amer. Guld~ Suiu: 
Ore1011) (2) 1)3. t ts ,Pl, usu cup : a territorial area Corminy. one 
or the 1hree mator d ivisions of the county o r Lincoln. Eni:landt 
and now cunsmutioa an administrative counly (the P arts 01 r~11t"ad~ol~t~tr l'uU:1fic°r: a~~~!~dci. ~l~r{a°n''tn ~~a~'i:r~s(~~ 
will perform unw th~e the._. of a kinsm3o -Ruth J :13 (AV) ) 
b : n fu nction or course of ac lioo perfo rmed : o posi1ion 
under1aken (objected 10 the .s:o\"Cromeot's ...., in the strike) 

: c~o~
1 ?n: :lder::~ti~ ap~~J~~~fo~1(tl1~~~~,~~~if~~cr~!~ trr.;i~i~~J~) 

(2) : su~h words and d irections set down in wri11en form ( lht 
dirtttor handed him the - > b : a panicular ch:lracler created 

t;;ti,~r/ci ,)ct~r :i~h~ ~~r~~;iceri'~~~l(j~~10~
1::h; c~~:l~~h:i1,icl1 i~ 

~:~~~f:;r: <: :~~s
3
o~!~f ;~lit~ ~ d ~ai~~:;i~~c;iq~fi~~~~~:fbu~! 

(~,s an ability or ta len t) - usu. tJkd i.n pl. ( a steady lad, of 

re~~~inb:.i l~~~j' c;~u;;'~ J~:s1!c:aHt~n1~~ss~~n(h~! ~~[~er~ I ~; 
wcrt re.spccu1blc -V.L.Parriog1on > b parts f./ : such per­
sonal q ualities or :1 superill r ki nd (as hhih in1d .:ctuul ability , 
dc\lCrn('SS, lalem) (he had...._, and his sisters . . . e.'tpe<: l!!d him 

~~ l~~Jr~~~~frr~;: o~~~~:1hur;~)m}1b3 ~~~,,ti~~ 71a01
;~r~fcr:e~~ 

matte r 11 : the line wher>! the ha ir is paned ( the - in your 
!1Jir is a bh crooked) 12 : a course of conJ uc1 ( I lhought 
sil~,l~c the be 11 cr - - H .J .L:uki) ; JJH'ci/ ! o ne requi red or 
sug.i;csted by a spedfo!d qua lily (it would be the ........ o f prudence 
. .. lO modera te h..is bchavil.)r -G.F.Kennan) (it is the - o( 
wisdom to compare dirk rcnt cases -John Dewey) 
SYll l'ART, i'ORTkl~. l•ltCE, DETA IL, MEMUER, UIVISION, SECTION, 

:~;~i;•s!E~:hin;~~S;":~~,; ~R~t~1~iha~1~ ::nt\s'fj;r:cr:~aj:: 
or actually separated rrom il. PA.KT is the most Sl! no.:ra l and 
comprehensive, beina interchan~:.b1c with ::my of lh< oth\!r 

:,7sof\"'.::a~: (3m~~/1~/ ~tl!~a~~:~1er~~i!.a a~~~g~~1 \~ 
signiri~s a p:u l, docs not oeccs.sarily imply nn intevral or 
asscmblcd pa n ; it c:in also suggcSl an assii,:: ncJ or alluucd p.1rt 

;;,~,~j~~~c ~r'~'irr1!5 (! 1;i~i~~iabl~0
; ,1~~i;,,d~Yyth;' ~l~:~~!~: 

:~~71~~ t;;;;;nc;iEg~,;i~u!ii;tt•; ~tl~~~11 
i~ ~n fc';~~~1;c 0 ~/'!tct~~~~:i 

pl rl or a whole, ohcn so strc.ssin\i the idc:,. or imkpcnJco.:e 
thzu th~ sense or a who!..:. is extrc:mdy weak or lad.:inv; (a ph•a 
or pie) (a piece o r hot pig iron} (a piece of furniture ) OETI\IL 

:r,P~~rk~ ~ft~~t ~~~if;r;y 0! ~~s:lK~,,crgj!~r: r1~,~~ 1 i~'~,~~w~~~ 
imeort:1.01 ( lhe dcwilr of domestic life o n a r.irm - H awlod: 
Elhi) ( lhe ,l~wils ot Lhe landscape dissolved in shaJows -
Amer. Guirh• Scri.:s: N. )' ,CirJ,) ( lhe most ioti:restin\t dcu,il o r 
the house pl.an w,u i1s ornJ.111cntation) MEMUf.R npplil!S to one 
or the unit.s or which a body (as a human boJy, lei;\isl.uiH! 

~~~"'i1;~u~~)lh i~·~~\~~i~~~n "'~~~"al~~ ~c~,~~~r~il,:y ~r;~~~s~~; 
whofc. (a mt•ml,.!r ot a conu11i11ec) ( :1 I\JSS or an arm or ot her 
11u .. •111hcr in :rn accidcn1 , ( the d.:si\;n of comprcssiun tth!mbcrs or 
briJ~e trusses -U.S. N11l'I 811rt•a11 o/ Swlfllnrds A111uwl 
Ri1piJrt ) ( a mere shell co\·cring (he s1ruc 1ura.l mcmb~rr -
Aml!r. Gt,1//c Scric1: N . }' .Cit)' ) DIV1510N and <iECT1,,N nppli to 
a J1s1inct oCten detttchc.J pan formed by or as if by curnni, 
0 1\ll'iHJ N often suiccstini: a l.l!ger part lhan SECTtoN (the 
bureaus a re su bd ividl!J io10 d/vislou1-J.E.Patc) ( the dfrhlun 
ol ac tivilics arrangeJ by the museum-Rnlph Linton) ( the No..•w 

'J;?.fs7,,';i'fn~
0 !i~: ~neif~~~~~~i"~;~;!/;,

1
,~t ~~e,J~; ruAi::~/(~~

1
~~; 

1/"1isl1.111 o r lhe class were fo ur friends) ( a stctim1 or the 
couo Lry ) ( :, scctiou or :1 cirt.:k ) (a scr rio11 or a cake) ~f.{JMENT, 
ollen 1nterdtangcabl~ with SCCTION, is oC!c:n prcfcrr~J to 
SECTIUN in Ji 1ii,iuishin~:, part sepJr.itc<l by o.uural lines o f 
cl~.iY.t~N or dct~rmincJ by lhc co11s1ruc1ion of the whole 

}tt,~~~r:~ ~i!ilc:~~ ~2~~~~J:1~~~!~i1<!~~!~i~,,~a~!',~~';;~~'i.~& 
for II brll:r.J s,•g11w11 of AmcrkJo indus1ry -Cropf III Pt·aa & 
War > ( t he scyme11 ts or an or,rnije ) Jn ma1hcmatka l use SECTnR 
si~mfies a ny part or;, .;i r,:lc bounded t.,y :tn :ir.; :rnJ 1wo r:.u.Hi, 
a11d StCTOR m ,;encr.11 use can be any sc~tion roughl y cor­
r\!S:P4_>nJing \l) this o r any s~tifm o( a whnlc com.:ei1:cd of as 
di"1Jcd like a slalistk:al t.:irde i1110 stali!11i~:1I por1ion1; or, by 

~~:~;i~~nlh~t 8~~n~~3~r~bfci~i'sti:~:~~fc ~r~J°1~&J~i:l ~;~~n~!u~ 
A 1-1 V:mllcnhe( l! ) ( thc exp:im,ion or m1l11:iry p~..:,~1!~.ti~~n !vii.I 

partaker 
m:iining 11her 1he whole has been almost totally eaten, used, or 
worn :1w:1y ( the fragmc..·1111 or a b roken gloss ·> ( the artist (akts 

ira !~I~~(. '~rn~)" (S{c~h~!;:J:~~~c~~t~a~s; ~~~~,~:-,:~· ci}1~h! ~ r~ 
mJtic litcr::uurc lh.tt once e,iucJ -R.D .Ahick > {a jra,:m,'n t or 
:m anci~nt Gr~ek v;:isc ' PARCEL in this connection JS now usc::d 
chidly in htw lo mun :1 piece o( l:lnd or in such a fbtcd phrase 

~~:;~cl:~tk'~~~~~5
ti~~nn!~i~~ 

5
1h~s~.~~f~i~f !\,i~~i~~~~he:r~(~ 

number ol real cst :1.1.: JHlrceb in the downtown :irta -lurreut 
Dio,; . > ( l ri:in has always been part :i nJ parcel or Indonesia -
Cecil Hobbs ) (dcmandeJ inc reas ing parce/J o( Indian territory 
-H.M.Hym:r.n) ( helJ a small parct!l or stock -Amt!r. Guide 
Serit-S: Mkh.) 
- for one's part : :1s for :,;5 tht sh.i.re o r inlcresl of lhe (>CfSOn 
spc..;ified is conc~rncd Uor mr part, I h.:1,·c no imcnuon 10 
disput~ her fr;:c 3!;1!1\L')' -Tobbs Smoll~u) {/or rhcir pare, the 
boys ... gathl!r wood - J .G .Frazco - tor U10 most part: in 

{:h!ldc:~:! ~w!~e l~~ .Ji:~11:~· ~~:~~t r;;!~',r~r~:C~;Jrb;t:!~,rJll~i~ 
J.A. .Stc~rs) (persons wlhl Jor the most pt1rr hJ\·c some sp.:cfal 
knowleJge -,\tlJn No!, ins) ( the m:i(i~ minerals .1re Jor clr f! m11s1 f>"'' hornblende and b1otite -Amer. )our. o/ Sd,mce) - i n 
good f,a rt adr : without oHcn.s~ : fAVnftAIJ.L'f, GR~CIOUSLY 
( took ,is rclusa l 111 1 ,>od part -Archie Binns) ( a~~er1ed thii 
crilidsm iJJ good parr - J.G.Couen1) - h t pa.rt 11dr : with 
respect 10 a part ra ther th:in .:1 whtJle : in some measure or 

~j~~~c ~\ o1:-~~)L (b~Wtk\!i~ ~~~r,iO~f ~~:,~;' a'~3'"h~c~~Phn; 
Brady) - ohen used with :i qu:iHCier ( the procedure . . . is 1hc 
result In lariic por1 of ils IOO)I, strusGle -K.U.Smo:lli.:) ( itJ small part . , , t he riJ yc is .::n11 rdy cO\:Cred wi th br:1ckcn -
C.B. H itchcock) - ot llle par t of obs : on 1he side o( {what 
arl thou? o/ thi! part oJ En~l:lnJ -Shak.) - on the part of 
1 : on tht side ol : with n.:g.arJ to o r so fa r 35 con..:erns 1he one 
speciricd ( the m:.1oaacr5 0 11 rh£' pmt oj the H ouse at 1hc con­
fe rence -U.S .CCHlt! ) ( vi;ilance 011 our ptirt -Thon,a.s De 
Quincey) ( incentive fo r all·OUI elfor l 011 IJ1c parl uJ every 
member -A.S. l glehca r1) 2 : as expericoced. performed. or 
sh own by ( the 1hough1fulnes:s o( lhi.s ac t 011 rhe part uj these 
men -A,ft!tru11on11: ) 

'.t~~~~~;r~ [b~£:;;~~~~;:;J1~IOE divi~~:·r~:·,2:C.,:a;;; t~:.i~d!o~~ 
a.t 11'1\RT] 1·! 1 a: to sep:-iratc from or take leave of someone -
used with Jrt.1m ( I his rinii 1 gave him when he .-i:d from me -

~ttl'J:i~~~1
~ii;~i:h;~hA";!:~1~)sV~t~~ 
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or control o f somcthini= - used wit h "·irJ, (sdl sccurnies or ... 
.._ wi th some liq uid cash - R.B. Westerlie ld) (willins to ...., 
wilh h is ri gh t to vote -E.H .Col\i1) or sometimes wi lh from 
(hi.s precious b:is whkh he woold by no means ._. from -
Geori;e Eliot ) 2 obs : 10 htl\'e .i pan or sha re : PARTAKE (1 hcy 
sha ll - ~like -I Sam J0:2~ (AV)) 3 a : 10 become separa1ed 

~::t ~i1:i~~J ,~ff~
1
e~ c3~b~f:k) <~7 tt~~~i[':~~h ~h~r·,:~~~~ 

paoy : take leaYe or one another (1hcy ,..._~d at the door -
Jrvina Ba...:hc ller) 4 o. : to go aw::iy : set out : lake one's k:ive 
: ocrARr <-ed he n,e to embark £or Mil.to -Sh:1 k .) b : DIE 
(--rd ev·n jun between tweke and one -Shak.> 6 : to be­
come scp3ra 1ed, fr«J , or dctad1cd from something (strips o r 

i',;f,\Plt tJI~~ ~0.{1; di~1J:g~/i~o~~~ ;~J~':!y J;:,~,~~:I~~ 
pieces) (the por t cable suddenly --ed - R .B.O'Bricn) 7 : to 
caust separ:.tion, division, o r dutin.: lilln (the lol c:1usc1h coo­
temions 10 ceas~ and .-..c1h between the migh1y - Prov l 8 : 18 
(AV)) - ,•t 1 a Cl) : to di\'ide or Sl!p:t rate into dislinct p:i r t..1 
(as by breakinll, cutting. d~.tvin;) ~thou shJ.lt 0-..J it in c iecd 

! i~~ i~:~r ~:ik~~~e~;~~~:t b!::n~~ri ... ~ ~
2l iot~ci~~i:t~ c&ai:) 

into two poriions on eJch side of a line of dcm3rca lion (-i!d 
h!!r hair Just r igh1 of 1he miJdle) c : to bre:1k or suffer 1hc 

~~~ti:1fn °:h!a:ale)0
~ ~ r: ~~~~r:idc~,~.\~~ ~~~e:h!~tt-:i~tr~~~ 

ute (as among a nu mber o r rcdpicnts) : ALLOT, Arl'QRTION 
(..._,t!tl my garm~nls amo ng them - Jn 19:24 (RSV)) b archaic 

~ ~
0

• s:.t th 7~!1\:ii,~ 0:od
0
h:r o~~:~J1~~h~~5~h~rr~: ~rk~'i:> 

~p~rt! : 
1 ~,~~~~/E~ ~~~1!1R~~~.1~sc~N~CRco(i: i7i~i~ht: b~~u~~a'ti ~ 

thee: and me - Ruth I : I 7 (AV) ) - or1en used with Jrom ( had 
been --cd from each other ye;i.rs t>.::rorc) <- animals from a 
herd) b : to k'"·cp separall! : form 3 boundary o r inter va l 
between : DIVIDE ( the nar row se:u that ...., the French :rnd 
English -Shak.) c : to hulJ apart (as comb;H30IS) : stand 
bctwa:o : intervene between ( - 1hcin! T hey :1re inccns' d -

~~,~~~elto ;l 1(~ef~'{Jt~~! ~J:e0es~ 
0:' ::'b~~~~0(~sc!~"~~:ti~: 

~~~~ 'i~ ~ :r,~!; :c:rr~~~~h~k.fat ~s ~~,,~1;~ef ,~t:~k!rfe3~~ 
of : depan from : LtAVF., 01.•rr ( since presently your souls must 
....... your bodies -Shuk.) ( lolh to ~ his coumry - M::iria 
Edi:.cworth ) b dial Drir : to ~ive up : ktLINQl,ISH 6 ol•s : 10 
take sides with : cspvus~ the c:iuse of (who ~d our d1s­
arf c\!tcd pi:uplc- ;inJ shipped all prusc:cution of 1hein - Robert 

!~,~;~:~n~Y,t~~c~:sE:~~~~~:-Ja~fr,~i~!t:p~lJn,:~tt ,=,,tDb:~t.~~~ 
two panics (as indi\iJu..11.s, gro ups, or ora,ini1atiu11s) to an 

~~~,p~~.} 3~\1~~~!~:ir;..r ard;~ (h~ld r~h~hfide~~ei~i~t~cro:;1~:~ 
. . . wh~n the st.:11es mi~IH e:lsily ha \'C pt11t~d compc111y -C.A. 
Herter~ b : to dh:ct sud1 tt .separation from someone or 
:~~1~~~~,t~-. ~~inJ''il~~s )11!!:~j'i,{s'4~1w\~i:1~1w';';'~fct·~~in~t 
otto) 2 a : to diver~c trom someone o r somc1hinii (aJ in 
01,inion, po li~y, or common purpose) - us<d w_i1h u·itli ( lh.t! 

~cerfiui~t.:ltis ~:;~i;c~~~hi~,i~~k~c/a~0J'io~~~tt~~~I; ~~:h~rr~J~~; 
{here . . . parts compan.1• from most or the sd1ulars-Timcs lit. 

~:~1;f,·~u~si1~~ ~~:c[,~~ i;h~(~;:o~hi~y ~~~:'.d :~~~p~,~:~~) (on the 
lpart \"\ 11,1,, [• port]: 10 a measure : rART~Y ( w:1~ n1 l<a~t...., 
n~ht ) ( the rni ns came down .•. , - sprnhn~ the cochmeal 
crllp -Oh\•er L:t Farge) 4flr:~~\~'8!~rs:~!t:) .. tt~"t~~1t~s <~~:~n~:~l~)cd only ll ""-' 

part t1bhr l pa rt idpJlin1: 2 participle; p-:midpinl 3 pa rticula r 
4 pJnner 

PM;~a!i~·i;i~?t!lft1;!:~;: ~~ { ~1~iJ~r. !' :arc~0~,o~:\·~~i~:1,:tt~i 
1 : somelh in1' resulting rrom a Jh·isioo : PART, l'ORTION, 

il~~Rlt~l•J~ \!hbishC~~
1~l~~/~\·~ir~? l~l~~~;r~~rl\!~t~!t~~ho~~; 

Fuller ) 

Pf:k~~~e ,\~t~~~·D::~~k~r~~) 'P~rl1Krsrci~~: -r~;~~:l}otf
3

r~~ 
port,11..t•r) ri l : to take a p.trt or share in sonh.! lhing (as an 
ru;tion o r conditi\Jnl in common wi 1h othl!rS : 1>A1n 1nrATI' ( -' 

!~. Y ~>°~'~r'1~:~~~1~\~1~:7 8h~i';t.:i~,
1}~~ii;;i~"!! ~f~1

~

1~~/~",i;~~ 
:1ctivi1ics - W.E.Di1mars) 2 a : to tJkc or recei\"e a portion at 
sonwthing (as food or drink) : 1.1ke som..: or something - usu. 
uSc!d wilh oJ ( none shall ._.., ol lhe meat u111il lhc nrnl< has h.id 
his fill -J .J.H .l}'ward ) ( in\'iled .. . to ..._ of our lowly f.i re -
Charles Dickens) b : to c.onsunll! most l"J r all of somclhin"' (as 
n meal) : TA.KE - usu . used \\·ith of (her so1i1~ry me.tis she 
ptlflllf.JJ.. of in t he .1p.1rtmcn1 next the e.tli ng room -Emily 
C lark) 3 : 10 hnc som< of the propcn ies , qu::1li1ics, or 

· • .:1. .. , ... •• t .. ... ", .. ,i.;,,., - u.:11 n"4!d wi1h 11/ ( lht.:sc dialects 

t • ~ 

, . 
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ARTICLE 1. General Provisions 

SECTION 101. Definitions 

§ 101.1. Word usage; definitions. 

[Bill No. 149-1987] 
Words used in the present tense include the future; words in the singular number include the plural 
number; the word "shall" is mandatory. For the purposes of these regulations, certain terms and words 
are defined below. 
Any word or term not defined in this section shall have the ordinarily accepted definition as set forth in 
the most recent edition of Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language, 
Unabridged. 

ACCESSORY APARTMENT 
A second living quarters within a principal single-family detached dwelling or within an accessory 
building situated on the same lot as the principal single-family detached dwelling and in compliance 
with Section 400, with dedicated bathing and cooking facilities, and located on owner-occupied 
property, subject to the following: 
[Bill No. 49-2011] 

A. The owner may occupy either the principal dwelling or the accessory apartment; 

B. The occupant(s) of the accessory apartment and the occupant(s) of the principal single­
family detached dwelling shall be immediate family, related as grandparents, parents, or 
parents' children by blood, marriage or adoption; 

C. The accessory apartment is provided without compensation; and 

D. The accessory apartment, whether located within the principal dwelling or in the accessory 
building, shall comply with all laws, regulations, and codes affecting residential occupancy. 

ACCESSORY BUILDING 
One which is subordinate and customarily incidental to and on the same lot with a main building. A 
trailer shall not be considered an accessory building. A structure connected to a principal building 
by a covered passageway or with one wall in common shall not be considered an accessory 
building. 

ACCESSORY USE OR STRUCTURE 
A use or structure which: (a) is customarily incident and subordinate to and serves a principal use 
or structure; (b) is subordinate in area, extent or purpose to the principal use or structure; (c) is 
located on the same lot as the principal use or structure served; and ( d) contributes to the 
comfort, convenience or necessity of occupants, business or industry in the principal use or 
structure served; except that, where specifically provided in the applicable regulations, accessory 
off-street parking need not be located on the same lot. An accessory building, as defined above, 
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cession a ire 
lee by bccomina a llishop or by acceptin& another without 
~r dispensation 6 internatignal low : a transfer usu. 
need by a treaty or sovereignty over terntory by one 
cign state to another apparently willing, to accept 1t 
o,natre \:sesha;na(a)(o)r\ n -s [ F cosslonnalr,, fr. 
111] civil law ! CESS10NARY 
o,nar, l,us \ , .. •na(a!rcos\ n, pl cesstonar,U \-~.i \ 
fr . LL, adj ., ceding, r. L cession- , cesslo + -arius -ary] 

Ut law : CESSIONARY 
on,ary \ 'sesha,ner•\ n ·ES [ML cesslonorlw-J civil & 
la w : an 3ssignec or grantee of property. a claim, or a 

under a di:ed or conveyance 
on.eo \:scsba:nC\ n -s [cession + -te ] Scou law : CF.S-

i~{\ 'ses.~it\ n -s [ cesspool + pit] 1 : a pit !or the dis­
of sewage and other refuse 2 : sometbiog resembling or 

:sting a cesspit (a f"o,J of vice) 
100! \-,poll\ n -s (by folk etymology fr. eorlier cespero/1,, 
of suspirol vent. t'pe lcadinf to a conduit, cesspool, fr. ME, 

br~~1:h~~(/' L~usp~~':;,;~t~~~o: ~:~Js0~::~j' i ~o:~P~':de~~ 
1d catch basin that is used whc.re there is no sewer and 
Nhich household sewage or other liquid waste is drained 
rmit lea.chins of the liquid into the soil 2 : SINK 2 
/scst\ n ·S [MF ceste, rr . L ceitr,s - more at CfSTUS ] 
·le : •cESTUs 
, \ 'sesta\ n -s [Sp, lit ., basket, fr. L cista - more at 
r] : a. narrow curved wicker basket used to catch nod 
,1 the ball in jai alai 
,r of CESTUS 
,da \'scstado\ n pl, cap [ NL, Ir. Cestus + -Ida]: a small 
· of ctenophores (class Tcntaculata) comprising a single 
y (Ccstidae) characterized by a greatly flanened and 
:ated body 
O•da \se'stllda\ [NL, alter. (influenced by NL -odes) of 
•idea] syn ol ICESTOlDEA 
Ml.a \"\ n pl, cap ( NL, alter. of Cestoldea ]: the subclass 
,J toidca. comprising the tapeworms- ces,to,dan \ (')scs­
n \ ad/ - ces, tode \ 'ses,tod \ ad} or n - ces, told 
Id\ adj or n 
.. dar, ia \,scsto'da(a)rca\ n pl, cap [ NL, fr. •Cesloda + 
J : a subclnss o( Cestoidea comprising intestinal parasites 
,mitive fishes that differ from the tapeworms in P.OSsc.ssioo 
I 0-hooked embryo and in the lack of strobolation -

,?d~=r ~i·~t~i:i1ii\°
0r}./t r~. n Cestus + -odes ] syn of 

ODA. 
.dJ.a,sls \ ,sest,'dio~s\ n, pl cestodla,ses \ ·•,sh\ 
fr. Cestoda + ·Iasis ] : iofcst.ition with tapeworms 

~\·~::r~:i·~t~~!!~ :, ~la~;t!1~~·t~~s ~~::r1!~:'f~~;; 
ally flattened nonciliatcd rn1rasitic 011tworms typically 
1!~t 0{n:1u'1J[~e;e:t~~!dpt!~~lC:o~~·~r~le~~

3
~afir~r~Ji

10~f 
ductive org:ins - s~e ZC£STODA, CESTOOARIA - C8S•tol· 
1 \ (')ses;tOide:in\ adj or n 

~I~~ } ~~~fr'.1i,~~b~i~\\'ie~cjt: 1f r'.:£. <;,";.;;~:Oding) 
cestus - more nt CESTUS, ·ON] obs : •cESTUS 
a,c f,on \ se'str?ishl!,tln \ [NL, fr . Gk kestra a kind of 
~a~;r.,,tn ~ifl'~rfi!la:,0/~~R~~~~s of the nostrilsi 
ra,cl,ont \-nt\ adj rNL Cestraclontidat) : of or relating 
, genus Hettsrodontus 
aclont \ "\ n •S : a shark of the genus Heterodon tus 
a ,cl,on ,tes \(,lses,trlishi!'Un,t!z\ n pl, cap [NL, pl. of 
nclont·, Cestrac/011 . type genus] In some classljicatlons : ao 
or primitive sharks 

a,ct,on,U,dae \-ot;,,d!\ [ NL, fr. Cntraclont-, Ctstra­
type genus + -Ida,] syn of HETEROOONTIDAP. 
rt,an \'sestrean\ ad}, usu cap [OE Ces1er, Ceastcr 
:er + E ·Ian] 1 : of, relating to, or characteristic or 
:e.r or Cheshire, England 2 : of, relating to, or cbnrac· 
ic or the people of Chester or Cheshire 
ian \ .. \ n ·S cap : a native or resident of Chester or 
1irc, england 
um \'sestram\ n, cap [NL. fr . Gk ktstron betony] : a 

genus or fragrant tropical American shrubs (family 
1accac) having red, yellow, or white frngr.:int clustered 
ar flowers - see DA y JESSAMINE. NIGHT J,\SMINE 
J \ 'sed-e, 'sestwl\ n -s [ MF, fr. OF, dot. or clst that one, 
., uce lstt, fr. L ecct behold + lste this. that; L ecce nkin 
c ekeinos thn.t one, OSI.iv Jedini1: one, Skt asau that one, 
o L els on thi• side; L lste akin to L Is be a nd to Gk to 
. ) the - more at HE, ITERATE, THAT] : BENEFICIARY 

o~'!:8es\~~t ,};/ii~~;~Jf\_;~~~(c\F·, 1f[.1~l:t!,i!'.::! 
trust (is hjd) I : a person who has the equitable and 

icial interest in property the legal interest in which is 
1 in a trustee 
que use \-'yUz\ n pl cestuls que use [AF, lit., ho !or 

• use (somcthinf, is held) J : a person for whose use land 

Je;lr~f:'{:•!hc~~I~ ~:~t~fs ·~~hife [ AF, lit., be !or 
• '!lrctimc (something is held) J 1 : the person whose life 
1res the duntion of an estate 2 : the person oo whose 
l insurance policy is written 
m \'sestom\ n, cap [NL, oltcr. of L c,stus girdle ] : a 
1 of ctenopbores (order Cestida) including the Venus's• 

~s \'scstas \ n, pl ces, tl \·,ti\ [L, girdle, belt, fr . Gk 
:. fr . kestos sUlched, em· 
e.red; akin to Gk kentron ~ 

- more at CENTER] : a 
m's belt; esp : a symbolic -
,orn by a bride ... . ... ., .. 
ms \"\ [NL, fr. LI syn a} 

" ms \ "\ also caes,tus \", 
. n, pl cestus or ca~stus ccstus 
estus, fr. coedere to strike -
at coNCLC.E] : a boxer's hand covering in ancient Rome 
of leather bands and often loaded with lead or iron 

• obs ,ar of CESTUl 
l Yar of CAESURA 
• rt ·S [MF ctsure, fr. L cats11ra] obs: CAESURA 
• ceto· comb farm [F cet-, ceto-, NL ctt-, «t<>-, Ir. L 
- more at CETE]: whale (cetyl) (cttotolite) ( Cttorbinus) 
:ea \se'tlbh~•\ n pl, cap [NL, fr . neut. pl. ol crtoceus 
:ous] : an order of completely a;1,uatic mostly m:irinc 

~
3
:o:~'!'l~t~ f~~~.ti~f1 hfa!f;g wa aJ!~ ~~;~~ii~aN~'~ 

ng body like a fish and nearly devoid ol hair, forelimbs 
addles, no hind limbs. a ta.ii ending in a broad horizontal 
large broin, a complex stoma.ch of four or more cha.m· 

~~~.~\~sh:,an\~~j (Ntc2~~~:a p;s~i!!] : of or relating 
: Cctacea 
can , ., " -s : ao animal of the order Cetacea 
:eons \-sbas\ od} [NL cctaceus, fr. ell- + L -aceus 
us] : CETACEAN 
:e,um \-s(h)i!am\ n -s [NL, fr . neut. of cetoctus ccta· 
] ! SPERM~CIITI 

:e~~!r;~ \ c~l~~1!::~ut b;~~bc~;b~~ 1c'.~~~'i':.~~d 
17~ 

368 
cet ,e • ch \'s•d-a,rak\ n [l',[L ceterah, fr . Ar shi/ara}, fr . Per 

s/oi/arakh] 1 ·S : SCALE FERN 2 cap [NL. fr . ML C<ltrahJ: a 
small 1enus of ma.inly Old World ferns (family Polypodiaceae) 
typified by the scale fern 

ce, te ,rls pa,rl,bus also cae,te,rls pa,rl,bus or coe, te,r!s 
pa,rl, bus \;kad-orit;spar.>bos, 'se-, :cha-, -a,rc:s-, -,bOs\ adv 
[NL, other things being equal~ : if all other relevant tbings 
(3S factors or elements) correspond or remain unaltered {sta· 
ple·arowing states are. ctttrls partbu1, more favorable to slave 
labor tban manufacturing states - Joseph Dorfman) 

ce, tln \'set'n\ n -s [lSV ctt- + -In; orig. formed as F cellneJ 
: a crystalline fat CnH640z constituting the chief component 
of spermaceti : ce1yl palmitate 

ce,U,o,s1m·rus \ ,scd-c(,)o'sOras, ,sesh!-\ n, cap [NL. fr. Gk 
kiitclos of sea monsters, monstrous ~fr. kltos sea monster, 

;~~~~ot dro;s;~::r~~lnJ i~ t~~J~r~ssi~~r~~:1a~~neralized 
cet,ole , lc acid \:scd·+ ... -\ n [eel- + o/clc ] : a crystalline 

unsatur:itcd fatty acid C11 H41 COOH occurring in the form of 
esters in many fish oils (as those from sharks' livers) 

c:~~~~:/le~f~ia.!,°i,1' t~/!l!~~ c,t- + -logy] : a branch of 
ce, to,mi,mld \,sed,o'mim~d \ " -s [NL C,tomlmlda•J : a fish 
of the family Cetomimidoe 

ce, to,mlm,l·dae \·'mima,dc\ n pl, cap [NL, fr. Cclomlmus. 
type genus (fr . cet· + ·mimus) + ·ldae ] : a family of small 
feeble degenerate deep-sea fishes (order Ioiomi) resembling 
whales in shope nod in hnving smooth black skin 

ce. to,mor,plla \·'morfo\ n pl, cap [NL fr. ctt- + -morpha] 
: a former ly recognized subdiviston or Mammalia consisting 
or the Sirenia and Cetace11 - ce. to 0 m o r,pbic \: .... : .. rik\ ad} 

C~~t~;~i~ t~s!~t:'t!:t°dn71J:~\ adj [NL Cetonla + E -an] : of 
ce ,lo, nl,l·daO \,sed,a'nia,de\ n pl, cap [NL. fr. Cetonla. type 

genus (irrcg. fr . Gk kllos sea monster) + -ldae] : a family of 
rather lare.e brightly colored diurn:it beetles comprising; the 
sap ch3fcrs, having the mandibles thin and feeble ond the 
mouth parts adapted to soft or liquid food, and being closely 
related to and often included as a subfamily of the Scarabaei­
dac - see GOLIA TH DEETLB 

ce, to,rbt, nus \·'rioos\ n, cop [NL, fr. ctt- + -rhlnusJ : a 
genus that includes the basking shark asits only living species 
and is commonly placed in the family Lamnidae or sometimes 
mode the type or a separate family (Cetorhinidae) 

ce ,to,there \'sed·a,thi (a)r\ 11 -s [NL Ctlolloerlum): ooe or the 
Cetotheriidae - ce-to-the 0 re.an \: .... :thirc:ln\ adj 

ce,to, tho,rl,l,dae \,sed·•th•'ria,d~\ n pl, cap [ NL, fr. C<to-
~~~i~~1'W~~~~~sw~~1~:'· + .. ,hcrium) + ·ldoe] : a family of 

cet-oto-tlte \5e't0d· 3 1,it\ n ·S [cat· + otolitl! "car bone") : a 
fossil bone of a whale; usu : one of the often detached and 
well.preserved tymp:m1c or pctrosal bones 

ce,trar,la \s~' tra(a)rca\ n, cap [NL. Ir. L cattra, cetra short 
Spanish shield + NL ·aria,· fr. the sh:ipc of the apothecia] : a 
genus o( follose lichens (family Parmelfacene)_ chiefly of 
northern latitudes- sec tCELAND Moss-ce,trar,lc \-'tra.rik\ 
adj 

cetrarlc acid n [ ISV cttrar- (fr. NL Celrarla) + -le] : n hitter 
fJ{a!,tjJ:~)e acid that is obtamed from Lichens (esp. Cetraria 

ce.tyl \'sCd,"l also 'se·\ n ·S [ISV cet· + -yl; tr . the occurrence 
of some or its compounds in spermaceti] : a univalent radical 
C11Hn compounds of which occur in waxes (as beeswax, 
spermaceti) : normal bcxadecyl 

cetyl alcohol n : a waxy crystallino solid alcohol c,.HnOH 
found in the form of palmitate in spcrm•ceti and u!ed in 
pharmaceutical and cosmetic preparations (as creams and 
lotions) and in making deterscnts - called also l·ht.-cadecanol 

ce,tyl, pyrldinlum chloride \ "+ ... -\ n (c<tyl + pyrldlnium] 
: a white powder consisting of a quaternary ammonium salt 
C11H31ClN.H10 and used as a cationic detergent and anti· 
septic 

ceu ,to,rhyn,cbus \ ,sUd,3'ritJkos\ n, cap [ NL, fr. ceuto· 
(irreg. fr. Gk keuthcl11 to hide) + -rhynchus - more at HIDE] 
: o large. nearly cosmopolitan genus of weevils (family Cur· 
cu1ionidn.c) including a number of forms very destructive to 

c;~~~:~tf.~: ~~~~'dila, -di!(y)a\ n -s [Sp cebadllla - more •t 
SA BADILLA] : SA BADILLA 

cev,a,dlne \'sevo,deo, - d~n\ n -s [ct>adilla + -ln• J : a poi­
sonous crystalline alk.tlOid CnH",NO, found in sabadilla. seeds 

c:?~a ~~c111J::~c:o,c,~it~~~d .:~.\ c;: s,~~~inceo;ect[l:f~e.r Gio-
vanni Ceva tab 1734 Ital. mathematician, its formulntor] : a 
theorem in geometry : if three lines from a point O to the ver· 
ticcs A, B. and C of a trionglc meet the opposite sides in A', 
B'. and C' respectively then AB'.BC1 .CA'+AC1 .BA' .C.D1 -= 
O and conversely if this relation holds the three lines AA', 
BB',CC' meet in a point 

ce•Vi•an \'cha'vC;,n, ·ev· \ n ·S often cap [Giova.nni Ceva + 
E -Ian) : a straight line drawn through a vertex oC a triangle 
or of a tetrahedron and intersecting the opposite side or face 

ce.vt-che var ol sEv1cHe 
cev,lne \'sev,en, 'se,ven\ n -s [ ISV c,vadln•J : a crystalline 

alkaloid Ct1HoN01 found in sabodilla seeds and formed from 
cevadine by hydrolysis 

ce ,vl, tan1,lc acid \:se,vI;tamik-\ n [ce- (fr. c) + vitamin + 
·ic] : ASCORDIC ACID 

cewa USII Caf!, Yar of CHEWA 
cer·lon \s~ ltto, se-,sii·\ ad}, usu cap [fr. Ceylon, Island south 
o India] : or or from Ceylon: of the kiod or style prevalent in 
Ceylon : CEYLONESE 

ceylon bowstring hemp n, usu cap C : a bowstring bcmp 
(Sansevierla reylanica) 

ceylon cinnamon n, usu cap I st C : the bark of a Ceylonese 
tree (Cinnnmomum zeylanicum) 
~:;t~~ ~~::On~ i:! ~QUSl1s~ac {~~;:1R~:NAMON·DARJC Oll. 

1cey. ton°ese \i.,s'll;,!n!z, ~l·, ·Cs; :se,1:i:n· , :sa·: s~:ui:n·, sC·,sN"·\ 
ad/, u.ru cap [(..eylon + t:. ·~.re] 1: of, relnting to , or charac· 
tcristic of Ceylon 2 : of. relating to, or chnra.ctcristic of the 

,g;~f~~i~ec,r.~
0

~ . pl cey!onese cap : o native or inbabitaot or 
Ceylon; up : SINHALESE 

ceylon iooseberry n, usu cap C : KETE>tDILLA 
cey,!on,lte also cey,lan,lte \s~'IU,nlt, s!-,sli-\ n -s (earlier 
ceylanlte, Ir. F, Ir. Ceylan Ceylon, its locolity + F -lie ] : a 
d.trk-<:olored spioel - called also p/eonaste 

ceylon lily n, usu cap C : o. h,cgc tropical Asiatic nn4 Afric!J-n 
bulbous herb (Crlnum uylanlcum) ol the amaryllis family 
having white flowers striped with red 

ceylon moss n, usu cap C : an Ea.st Indian red alga (Graci/aria 
llchenoldes) that is one or the chief sources o( ag:ir 

ceylon oak n, u.su cap C : JC.USAM 
ceylon pearl oyster n, uso, cap C : a small pearl oyster (Plnc-

tada vulgarls) widely distributed in the lndaao ocean 
ceylon tea n, usu cap C : a pekoe tea produced in Ccylon 
ceylon tea tree n, um cap C : a tropical Asiatic \ree (Elacod~n­
dron 1/aucum) of the family Cclastraccac ba.vtnl! leaves like 

c:~~;ttlt: \~;\;f~J~:\ n -s [F, fr. Ceyssat, France, its locality 

ci abb;"i] c~G"Ni'\~~O~~Ullctd I/kt COMPARE also (')sc:ef some-
times kom'far or ·fa\ [L confer, imp. of con}erre to compare -
more a.t CONFER] compare 

-chaetes 
ors abbr, •n not cap cubic feet per second 
cg abbr centigram 
0 0 apbr 1 captain general 2 somtllm,s not cap center of 

iirovoty 3 coast . guard 4 combat group 5 com.mandio 
general 6 comm1Jsary l,leneral 7 complete sames 8 comp! 
trailer gencr.tl 9 consul genera.I 

C~A abbr 1 certilied general accountant 2 cargo's propor. 
Uon or general average 

cge abbr carriage 
cgm abbr ccntiaram 
ego abbr 1 cargo 2 contango 
COS abbr 1 usu not cap centimeter-gram-second 2 chief of 
general staff 

Cll abbr 1 chain 2 chairman 3 chaldron 4 w-u cap c 
champion 5 chancellor; chancery 6 chaplain 7 chapter 
8 check 9 checkered 10 chervonets 11 cbest 12 chestnut U ~~~~!nfchili9 ~:u~~iice 16 cboir orgo.n 17 choke 

CH abbr 1 casc-l!ardcned 2 central beating 3 clearing house 
4 compass heading 6 courthouse 6 customhouse 

chaac or Chae \'chUk\ n ·S sometim,s cap [Sp chaac chac 
~;u~i~J i~ gr• oC the Mayan gods of rain and fertility ...'. 

cba,ba,~a·!l'? \ ,chttba'kH(,)oo\ n, usu cap [PbilSp cltabacano 
fr_. S.P, tnstpod, tasteless, _crude, awkward] : a Spanish-based Pi~!~n 1:tnguagc spoken m aod around Zamboaoga, Philip· 

c~ab,a ,zlte or chab ,a,slte \ 'kabo,zit \ n -s [G chabasi1, Ir. p 
chabasie (fr. LGk chaba:los, MS var. of chala1.ios precious 
stone resembling a hailstone, fr. Gk chalazlos of hail fr 
clrala:.a ,hailstone) + G ·(t ·.he - more at CHALAZA] : a ZCOtit~ 
<:;aAl,St,011. 68~0 coosostmg of a _hydrous silicate of cal­
ctum and .alu!111num that oc~urs lll glassy rhombobedral 
frystals, vanes 1n color Crom whue to yellow or red. and is used 

c\;'a~~~; wp~'gi;:g~;~!a<:'~}d,:'!~4--5, sp. gr, 2.08-2.16) 
clla ,ber, Ua \sho'berd-~. -bar·\ n, cap [ NL, fr. Philibert 

Chabcrt tl814 Fr. vetennnry + NL-la) : a genus or nematode 

~tb~~srJ~:~~t~:~d'ln~~i~) !i°t1~':fy ,grai~~~~ ol sheep nnd 
oha,hUs \'sha(,)bli!, shll'bl!' n, pl cha bUs \-li!z\ usu cap [F 

Ir. Chablis, France, where it is made] 1 : a dry white Bur~undy 
table wine or a. straw-gold to pale amber color produced on the 
department of Yonnc, France 2 : a wine resembling Choblis 
and retailed under the name Ch.tblis usu. with the addition of 
its geographical designation (Calilornfa Chablls) 

cha,bu,tr a or cba, boo,tra \cha'bU,tro, -U,,trU\ " -s [Hindi 
cab0tr8] /,rd/a : a raised platform : TERRACE DAIS 

cba,ca-te \cha'klld·e\ n -s [MexSp, fr. Na.hunt! chacal/J • a 
small shrub (Kromeria grayl) o( Mexico o.nd the southwcst;rn 
U .S. tbc bark of whicb furmshes a brownish red dye 

tcJ1a c B 11ar of CHASE 
•chace \'sh4s\ n, pl chaces \-As(~z)\ [MF chac,, chasse, lit., 
~~:sr';,~ ~fr: ~n~~~~lJi: J:~~:ntury French part·soog in 

lc ha-cba \'sbU,shU\ n -s usu cap Isl C & often cap 2d C 
[origin unknown] : one of a group of poor whites of French 
ancestry in the Vir~·n islands 

2c11a-cha \'ch:t,ch:1 also cha-cha-cha \:chtf,ch!l!chtt\ n ·S 
[ AmerSp (Cuba) c a..cha-clral : a fast rhythmic ballroom 
dance of Latin·American origio with a basic pattern of three 
sreps and a shuffle 

cha,cba,la,ca \,cbHcbo'IUko\ n -s [Sp. fr. Nahuatl. twitter~ 

:~:n~ir~, ~,:}}!· :~!f1el;t:dya~~;:c[h!la:J:~~ib~
1r r~~r:ble 

wild turkeys but are longer legged and have a wcll·developed 
feathered crest. that arc native to Central America and Mexico 
with one variety (0. vttula mac.alll) extending into southern 
Texas, and that arc highly regarded as game btrds 

gg:?:i\'.!1?~y~r ,.~~~~.'!!,%1/ :~ ~r~~apoya or chacha· 
poyas usu cap [Sp, of Amerlnd ori~o) 1 : on unusually li11hi. 
~~n~r~hl:~~~C~;~~:ao~:~;{;bioc 11.l.SUYU group 2 : a mem· 

cback \ 'chak\ n -s [Sc chock to snap with the teeth, bite, or 
imit. origin] cltlt/ly Scot : a bite or small portion of food 
: SNACK 

chack,le \'chakol\ >1-Eo/ -lNO/-s [prob. blend or •chatttr aod 
•cackle] dial Eng : CACKLE, RAlTLE 

chac,ma \'chakm•\ n ·S [Hottentot]: a large brownish black 
baboon (Paplo comatus) o( southern Africa often a scriouJ 

cC~~.:::o~~l~:~~:c~Cf \'chllk,mol\ n -s usu cap [Maya Chae, 
a god+ moo/ paw]: a reclioin~igure with flexed knee! found 
~p~ii} ~~~~~°n"c remai.n.5 of exico and Central America . 

cllll•CO·bO \chU'ko(,)bll\ n, pl cbacobo or chacobos usu cap 

h~lvf! A~e~l~~:~~~I s~c: ~ei:i:i~
00i~ :~r~ta~~~r~~ 

Chacobo people 
cba,conne also cha,con \shU'kOnl=sha-~sba:,_sb~-. -Hn,-on,-lln\ 
or cha,co,na \cblt'kono\ n -s [ & :,p; r chaconn,, fr. Sp 
chacona, prob. of imit. origin ; fr. the sound of castanets u,ed in 
the dance] : an old orig. Spanish dance in moderate three,. 
quarter mensure resembling the slower pnssacaglia; also : a 
musical composition with stress on the second beat and con· 
sisting typica.lly of continuous v:1riat.i:ons based on a repeated 
succession of chords 

cha,cra \'cbUkra\ n -s [AmerSp, fr. Quechua cltakhraJ In 

,[gaf\~h~ 1:ic~~J~ l!fi°~r ~~{:f~~ch hoddtJ dial Eng : I bad 
•chad \'chad, -aa(a)d\ n -s [prob. alb:r. of shad) : a young 

Europe.an sen bream 
3
~~::i'l,~~·r~ ~;~J~~~- i~ -P~~cf:i~~·~a~!~~~~t~·~~~ci•r.~d~f 

.~l:~i \"~i';;~s 
0
!s~hc"a~ : a branch ol the Afro-Asiatic language 

family comprising a large number or languages of nortbcr
1
n 

Nigeria and Cameroons - see AFRO-ASIATIC LANGUAGES tab O 
Schad \ "\ ad}, usu cap [fr. Chad, republic rormerly partthof 
French Equatorial Africa] : of or relatin; to Chad : of c 
kind or style prevalent in Chad 

chadarim pl al CREDEil. 
chad,lan \'cbadeon\ n-s cap [Chad, country lo central AlrldJca 

+ E -Ian] : a native or inhabitant of Chad - chadian a • 
u.ru cap 

chadlock •ar of CHAJ<LOCK 
clra,dor or cba,dar or chud,dar or chud,der also chad, dar 

\'choda(r) \ 11 -s [Hindi caddar, fr . Per cltaddar): a Iara• cloth 
used as a combination head covering, veil. and sbawl usu. bdy 
women amooa Muslim and Hindu people• esp. io India an 
Iran 

cbae,nac, tts \kc'naktak\ n, cap [NL, fr. Gk chalnein to ga~J 
+ aktls ray; akin to L hlare to gape- more at YAWN, ActU"· 
: a genus of herbs (family Compositae) found in the western 
U .S. and characterized by cotorc or pinnatcly lobed leave• 
and long peduncled heads of white or yellow flowers 

chae,no,me,les \,ki!n~'mc(,)lez\ n, cap (NL. fr . chaeno- (fr. 
Gk chalneln) + -me/cs (irrcg. fr. Gk ml/on apple, fruit) -
more ~t _MALUS] : a g~nus of Asiatic shrubs (family Rosaceae) 
compnsmg the flowenng qumccs and bavin1 alternate serrate 
leaves, 5-petalcd nowcrs, and many seeds in each cell of the 

c~;~!r;-1\t': vt'r~~.~~';:~~:P [NL, Ir. chaer· (irreg. fr. O k 
cholros PIK) + ·ous; fr. the resemblance or the forefeet lo t~~5! 
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